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Figure 1: Summary of access to and use of devices/ media at home, OfFcom
by age: 2017 ?;?‘iﬂifv%rﬁe”‘“”““‘c’”swc":
I PSS T N N 7
Access I Access Use Access Access Access Access Access Access
Mobile phone 94% 89% I 97% 9%6% 98% 95% 97% 94% 96% 93% 93% 84% 90% 78% 86%4 72% 4
Computer 73% 67% I 78% 71% 68% 64% 79% 76% 84% 79% 70% 62% ¥ 65% 57% 51%4 45%
Standard TV set 67% ¥ 58%*' 63%¥ 51%¥ 62% 51%W¥ 57% ¥ 49%¥ 64% 53%¥ 68%¥ 62% V¥ 81% 77% 88% 85%

Tablet 65% 58% I 68% 58% 73% 66% 74% 66% 68% 62% 63% 57% 54% 48%  34% 28%

Radio set (DAB

. 58% 47%%| 45% 28% 40% 32% 54% 42% 61% 53% 73% 61% 71% 61% 75% 66%
or otherwise)

DVR/ Digital

. 52% 44% 47% 39% 45% 39% 65% 55% 57% 48% 57% 49% 45% 36% 36% 30%
Video Recorder

Smart TV set 46%4 44%+| 51% 47% 48% 46%  59%4 54%  57%4 55%4 45% 42% 28% 27%  18% 16%

Games console

38% 21% 64% 51% 54% 32% 54% 27% 39% 16% 17%4 5S%¢y 6% 2% 1% 0%
/games player

fnt;ai‘;";’l‘agyer 21%  17% | 28%  22% 24% 19% 26% 22% 30% 23% 17% 13% 9% 6% 3% 2%
Wearable 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, o) o) 0, 0, o) + 0, 0, 0, o) 0, 0,
S 13% 9% 17% 9% 13% 9% 21% 15% 18% 14%4 10% 6% 3% 1% 2% 1%
ANY TV 97% 91%+| 95% 85% 94% 85% 98% 90% 98% 92% 99% 93% 99% 97%  99%  96%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
A1/ A2. Can you please look at this list and tell me which of these you have at home? (prompted responses, multi-coded)/ And which of these devices that you just said you

had at home do you personally ever use, for any purpose? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 aged 16+, 249 aged 16-24, 277 aged 25-34, 305 aged 35-44, 268 aged 45-54, 296 aged 55-64, 239 aged 65-74, 241 aged 75+)




Figure 2: Summary of access to and use of devices/ media at home, OfFcom
. . making communications work
by socio-economic group and gender: 2017 for everyone )
B S S - S T

Access Access Access Access Access Access Use Access

Mobile phone 94% 89% 97% 93% 95% 91% 94% 88% 91% 84% 94% 89% 95% 90%

Computer 73% 67% 88% 83% 78% 73% 69% 62% 54% 48% 73% 69% 73% 65%

:____

Standard TV set 67%¥ 58% 59% ¥ 52% ¥ 66%¥ 56%¥ 70%¥ 62%¥ 73% 65% 67% ¥ 60% ¥ 66% ¥ 57%W¥

Tablet 65% 58% 78% 71% 69% 63% 60% 53% 49% 42% 60% 54% 69% 4 62%

Radio set (DAB or

0, o)
otherwise) S a7%¥

DVR/ Digital Video

o) 0,
Recorder 52% 44%

64% 55% 57% 4 49% 50% 42% 37% 30% 53% 46% 51% 43%

Smart TV set 46%4  44% 61% 4 57%4 50% 4 47%4 41% 38% 32% 30% 44% 42% 48% 4  46% 4

Games console

39% 18%  41% 22% 36%¥  21%  34% 22%
/games player

38% 21% 38% 27% 37% 15%

Streaming media

21% 17% 30% 24% 22% 17% 20% 16% 12% 9% 20% 17% 23% 4 17%

| .

69% 55% 58% 49% 57% 45% 48% 40% | 60% 49% 57% 46% ¥

player
WEETELS 13% 9% M 24% 15%  15% 12%4 7% 4% 6% 4% 13% 9% 14% 4 9% 4
technology
ANY TV 97% 91%+| 98%  94%  97%  90% 97% 89%¥ 98% 89% | 97%  90%¥ 98%  91%W¥

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
A1/ A2. Can you please look at this list and tell me which of these you have at home? (prompted responses, multi-coded)/ And which of these devices that you just said you

had at home do you personally ever use, for any purpose? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 aged 16+, 415 AB, 571 C1, 386 C2, 503 DE, 909 male, 966 female)
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2011-2017

Mobile phone use, by age

Figure 3
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Uses a non-smartphone

m Uses a smartphone
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Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
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Figure 5: Use of a smartphone for editing photos or videos: 2016- OfFcom
2017 ?;?lgsgr;%r:g'lunicationswork |
5 p

B Less frequently

72% 72%
0,
15% 4 months (but not

20% weekly)

37% 30% v B Weekly

2016 2017

Edit photos or videos

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

M7B. Please tell me from this list, the types of things you use your smartphone for, and how often you do each (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who use a smartphone (1249 in 2016, 1289 in 2017)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 6: Use of maps or satellite navigation on a smartphone: 2011- Ofcom
making communications work
for everyone

2017 foreny y

789% 81% 84% W Less

frequently

0
- 26% 23% 23% At least every
14%
0 21% 3 months

(but not
19% weekly)
42% 43%
- - 0 o o
20%

2011 2013 2015 2016 2017

Use features such as maps or satellite navigation to get to where you want to/
plot a route to your destination

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

M7C. Please tell me from this list, the types of things you use your smartphone for, and how often you do each (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who use a smartphone (1249 in 2016, 1289 in 2017)




Figure 7: Use of a smartphone for completing a form or application: Ofcom
making communications work
2016_2017 ‘ forevgrvone |
. A
. 66%
63% W Less frequently

33%

At least every 3
months (but not

weekl
19% V)
17%
,—“ 1. Weekly
2016 2017

To complete a form or application for something

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
M7A. Please tell me from this list, the types of things you use your smartphone for, and how often you do each (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who use a smartphone (1249 in 2016, 1289 in 2017)




Figure 8: Agreement with statement: “Completing forms and working = OfFcom

making communications work

on documents is more difficult on my smartphone than on a laptop or foevervne

y
desktop”, by age, socio-economic group and gender
2016 23% 8%
2017 25% 5%y
16-24 29% L 21% | 7% LM
25-34 30% 11% 4
35-44 22% 6%
45-54 26% L 17% | 10% kP4
55-64 21% L 22% oM
65+ 14% " Y7 W 7 %
AB 28% I 7 A 7 4%
C1 30% 4 L 13% | 8% [V
c2 16% ¥ 7%
DE 21% 8%
Male 24% 7%
Female 25% L 18% | 8% [V

W Strongly agree Slightly agree  m Neither/ Don't know  m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
M6. Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statement (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who use a smartphone (1289 aged 16+, 232 aged 16-24, 246 aged 25-34, 267 aged 35-44, 220 aged 45-54, 179 aged 55-64, 145 aged 65+, 329 AB,
434 C1, 245 C2, 281 DE, 606 male, 683 female). Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2016 and 2017 at the overall level, and by age / socio-economic
group compared to all smartphone users and men compared to women




Figure 9: Activity smartphone users say they would miss using their OFcom
phone for, by age ‘\:”S?ECESV%TS‘“”'““°”SW‘”;

None of these

8%

8% o 4
L Watching TV or video
0 29% 4 content

5% m Using the calendar/ diary

2% |

10% *

A Skype/ FaceTi Il
[ e/ FaceTime calls
8% yp
' Checking news, travel or
9%

weather updates

8% ® Playing games

28%

40% 4
m Using maps or other

30% location-based services
(0]

339% B Taking videos or photos

18% [ m Checking email
4% [

m Checking social media/
AgEd 16-24 AgEd 25-34 AgEd 35-44 AgEd 45-54 AgEd 55-64 Aged 65+ messaging pe0p|e

All adults who
use a smartphone

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
M8. Other than phoning or texting, which one of these activities would you miss doing the most on your smartphone if your phone was taken away from you? (prompted

responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who use a smartphone (1289 aged 16+, 232 aged 16-24, 246 aged 25-34, 267 aged 35-44, 220 aged 45-54, 179 aged 55-64, 145 aged 65+)
Showing responses by >1% of all adults who use a smartphone. Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age compared to all smartphone users
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Figure 10: Most -missed device, by age OfFcom
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m Computer
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Aged 16-24 Aged 25-34 Aged 35-44 Aged 45-54 Aged 55-64 Aged 65-74 Aged 75+

+ 51%

PASY

All adults

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
A3. Which one of these things you use would you miss the most if it was taken away? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 aged 16+, 249 aged 16-24, 277 aged 25-34, 305 aged 35-44, 268 aged 45-54, 296 aged 55-64, 239 aged 65-74, 241 aged 75+)

Showing responses by >2% of all adults

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age compared to all adults



Figure 11: Most -missed device, by socio-economic group and gender OfFcom
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W Tablet
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m Computer
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All adults AB C1 C2 DE Male Female

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
A3. Which one of these things you use would you miss the most if it was taken away? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 aged 16+, 415 AB, 571 C1, 386 C2, 503 DE, 909 male, 966 female). Showing responses by >2% of all adults

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by socio economic group compared to all adults and men compared to women
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Figure 12: Most-missed media device: 2016-2017 OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

\. v
i i i i i i ! Radio set
1 1 1 1 1 1 !
1 1 1 0/ o, 0 0, [0) 1
A BT : & i G > |
sl o I T = il o ol IR
» ™ o B i o i i o B = Tablet
i . | ~ i e 5o sl 12 a’
1 1 17% (O | 1 1 1 1
! ; Lo 19%4! - : !
28% Vi i i ! : i
32% H H ! ! ! ! : m Computer
! ! i | 30% i ] :
1
i i i i 'R
0, 1
g i i | i H TV set
1 1 (74 1 1 1 1
! o0% i 69 ! : i
4169 PN i 5 0% ! ! i '
* | | 339 ! ! :
I ! ! I ] ! i hone
1 1 1 : : : ohA] 0, p
| | | | | | o
© ~ | o© ~N 1o ~ | o ~ o ! N o ~ 1 © ~
— — 1 — — 1 — i 1 — — H — H — H — — 1 — i
o o 1 o o 1 o o 1 o o H o H o H o o 1 o o
(@l N : (@l (gl : (gl (gl : (g (o] 1 o 1 N 1 (@l (gl : (gl (gl
: ! ! i i ; i
1
All adults 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
A3. Which one of these things you use would you miss the most if it was taken away? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1846 in 2016, 1875 in 2017). Showing responses by >2% of all adults in 2017

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 13: Devices used to go online: 2011 -2017 OfFcom
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Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN1/ IN2. Do you ever go online/ Do you go online using any of these devices? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1846 in 2016, 1875 in 2017)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017
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Figure 14: Use of alternative devices to go online: 2011-2017 Ofcom
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\o J
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76%

o)
74% 75% 78%
66%

48%
2a% 26%
3 I
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: : 6%
4% 4% : 3%
: i 2% °

Use any device to go online Any use of devices other than éOnIy use devices other than a Only use a smartphone to go
a computer to go online computer to go online online

2011 m 2013 m 2015 2016 m 2017

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN1/ IN2. Do you ever go online/ Do you go online using any of these devices? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1846 in 2016, 1875 in 2017)




Figure 15: Devices used to go online, by age of user Ofcom
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g vy

Smartphone  70% 4 95% 93% 90%4+ 83% 4+ 50% 22% 11%
Computer  62% 65% 58% 74% 72% 59% 48% 38%
Tablet  52% 51% 58% 64%4 57% 49% 39% 24%
SmartTV.~ 16% 23% 18% 25% 20% 12% 2% 4%

Games console/ player  10% 31% 17% 12% 4% 2% 0% 0%
Streaming media player 8% 11% 11% 12% 9% 4% 2% 1%
Wearable tech 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 1% 0% 0%

Goesonline  88% 98% 97% 97% 4+ 96% 82% 65% 53%

Only use devices otherthana  26% 33% 39% 23% 24% 23% 17% 15%
computer to go online

Only uses a smartphone to go online 8% 17% 13% 8% 10% 5% 1% 1%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN1/ IN2. Do you ever go online/ Do you go online using any of these devices? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 aged 16+, 249 aged 16-24, 277 aged 25-34, 305 aged 35-44, 268 aged 45-54, 296 aged 55-64, 239 aged 65-74, 241 aged 75+)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 16: Devices used to go online, by socio-economic group and OfFcom
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gender foren P

All AB c1 C2
adults

Smartphone  70%4| 77% 4 77% 61% 62% 67% 72% 4
Computer  62% 78% 70% 53% 44% 66% 58%
Tablet  52% 68% 4+ 56% 48% 33% 47% 56% 4+

SmartTV. 16% 23% 17% 15% 8% 17% 16% 4
Games console/ player  10% 10% 11% 10% 9% 13% 7%
Streaming media player 8% 11% 9% 8% 4% 9% 7%
Wearable tech 2% 5% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2%

Goesonline  88% 96% 93% 84% 77% 87% 89%

Only use devices otherthana 26% 17% 23% 30% 33% 20% 31%
computer to go online

Only uses a smartphone to go online 8% 2% 7% 9% 16% 8% 9%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN1/ IN2. Do you ever go online/ Do you go online using any of these devices? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 aged 16+, 415 AB, 571 C1, 386 C2, 503 DE, 909 male, 966 female)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017
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Figure 17: Volume of internet use per week: 2007-2017 OfFcom
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o S
2007 3.3 5 12.1 hours
2011 3.4 15.1 hours
2013 4.0 VAN 16.9 hours
2015 6.0 VAN 21.6 hours
2016 5.9 2.1 22.9 hours
2017 14.9 6.6 2.5 24.0 hours

m At home At workplace/ place of education B Anywhere else

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN5A-C. How many hours in a typical week would you say you spend online at home /at your workplace or place of education/ anywhere else? (unprompted responses,
single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1553 in 2016, 1570 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 18(1): Activities the internet is used for, by category OfFcom

E-mail .
Communications J
Transactions .
Banking .
Social Media .
News °
Information for work/ school/ .
college

Watch short video clips .

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2017
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g vy

Individual activities included in category

Send/ receive emails

Communicating via instant messaging e.g. Facebook Chat, Skype Chat,
Snapchat

Making voice calls using a VoIP service e.g. Skype

Making video calls e.g. via FaceTime, Skype

Online shopping (purchasing goods/ services/ tickets etc.)
Trading/ auctions e.g. eBay

Banking

Using social networking (such as Facebook, LinkedIn, Bebo or Snapchat)
Using Twitter (browsing/ reading/ posting on site)

Accessing news

Finding/ downloading information for work/ business/ school/ college/
university/ homework

Watching short video clips (e.g. on YouTube, Dailymotion, Vimeo or Facebook)

QESA. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for? (prompted responses, multi-coded) / QE5B. And which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in

the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2514 in 2017)




Figure 18(2): Activities the internet is used for, by category OfFcom
?;arll;icgr;c;r:emunications work
/
Category Individual activities included in category
Watch TV content e Watching TV programmes or film content online
Health * To find information on health related issues
Radio/ Audio services e Listening to radio

e Streamed audio services (free) e.g. Spotify (free) or Deezer (free)
e Streamed audio services (subscription) e.g. Spotify Premium, Apple Music or
Deezer Premium

Government services e Using local council/ Government sites e.g. to find information, to complete
processes such as tax returns, to contact local MP

Games * Playing games online or interactively

Remote e Accessing files through a cloud service such as Dropbox, Google Drive,
Microsoft OneDrive or Apple iCloud
* Remotely control TV services at home such as Sky+, Sky Q or Tivo using an
online device
* Remotely control or monitor household appliances e.g. fridge, cooker, washing
machine, tumble dryer and/ or home heating, lighting or security system or
home energy consumption

Upload/ add content e Uploading/ adding content to the internet e.g. photos, videos, blog posts

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2017

QESA. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for? (prompted responses, multi-coded) / QE5B. And which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in

the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2514 in 2017)




Figure 19: Activities the internet has been used for in the previous

week, by age

B Upload/ add content + 4
Remote : 26 4 1
Games * : e
Government services 4 4
Radio/ audio services 24 4 +
Health %g 4 +
Watch TV content 4 :

B Watch short video clips

M Info for work/ school/ college 42 4

B News 4
Social media 4

B Banking

W Transactions >4 +

Communications

All internet 16-24
users

B Email

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2017
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75+

QES5B. And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults who go online (2514 in 2017, 366 aged 16-24, 399 aged 25-34, 465 aged 35-44, 443 aged 45-54, 371 aged 55-64, 283 aged 65-74, 186 aged 75+)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age compared to all internet users




Figure 20: Activities the internet has been used for in the previous OfFcom
. . making communications work
week, by socio-economic group and gender \frevgrvm y

M Upload/ add content

Remote 1
Games
L 3 4
Government services 4 22 2 4
20 02 +
Radio/ audio services 35 4 25
ealth P 3 4 vi 30 *
ealt 40 [ vioo2
Watch TV content 4 v 33
. 34 N 37 b
B Watch short video clips 4
B Info for work/ school/ college 42 ) t “ 4
B News 50 i 49
64 :
Social media 52 + 52
. +
W Banking 54 60 I 54
B Transactions 54 58 53
Communications N
75 83 76
B Email - v
All internet AB . Male Female

users

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2017
QE5B. And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults who go online (2514 in 2017, 616 AB, 807 C1, 533 C2, 553 DE, 1201 male, 1313 female)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by socio-economic group compared to all internet users and men compared to women




Figure 21: Devices used for gaming at home or elsewhere: 2007-2017 Ofcom
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Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
G1. Do you ever play games at home or elsewhere in any of these ways? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1846 in 2016, 1875 in 2017)




Figure 22:Devices used for gaming, by age OfFcom
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g A

I el
Any gaming on any device 36% 70%4 49%4 40% 29% 23%v 16% V¥ 14%v
Mobile phone/ smartphone 21% 41% 4 31%4+ 26% 17% 12%¥% 5% v 3%+
Games console connected to a TV 15% 46% 4+ 24%4+ 17% 7% ¥ 2% v 0% v 1% v
Tablet 12% 16%  15%  13%  10%  13% 8% ¥ 7%V
Computer (Desktop / laptop/ 9% 17% 4  12% 9% 6% 8% 4% ¥ 5% ¥
netbook)

Handheld games console 5% 15% 4+ 6% 6% 1% ¥ 1% ¥ 1% ¥ 0% v
Smart TV 2% 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 0% v+ 0% ¥

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
G1. Do you ever play games at home or elsewhere in any of these ways? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 aged 16+, 249 aged 16-24, 277 aged 25-34, 305 aged 35-44, 268 aged 45-54, 296 aged 55-64, 239 aged 65-74, 241 aged 75+)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age compared to all adults




Figure 23: Devices used for gaming, by socio-economic group and OfFcom
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I i N N S
Any gaming on any device 36% 34% 37% 30% 41% 41%4 31%
Mobile phone/ smartphone 21% 22% 19% 17% 25% 21% 21%
Games console connected to a TV 15% 12% 16% 15% 17% 23%4+ 7%
Tablet 12% 17%4 8% 11% 11% 10% 14%4
Computer (Desktop / laptop/ 9% 12% 9% 7% 8% 10% 8%
netbook)

Handheld games console 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4%
Smart TV 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
G1. Do you ever play games at home or elsewhere in any of these ways? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 aged 16+, 415 AB, 571 C1, 386 C2, 503 DE, 909 male, 966 female)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by socio-economic group compared to all adults and men compared to women




Figure 24: Checking mobile data allowance, by age, socio-economic OfFcom
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for everyone
group and gender oreen p
All smartphone users 21%
16-24 16%
25-34 23%
35-44 22%

45-54 22%
55-64 51% ¥ 22%

65+ 19%

AB I 5 .

23%

C1 23%

C2 20%

DE 17%

Male 22%

Female 20%
m Checks data allowance Does not check data allowance m Unaware of how to check data allowance

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

M2A/ M2B. Do you know how to check your data allowance to see how much data you left?/ Do you ever check your data allowance to see how much data you have left?
(prompted responses, single coded). Base: All adults aged 16+ who use a smartphone (1289 aged 16+, 232 aged 16-24, 246 aged 25-34, 267 aged 35-44, 220 aged 45-54,

179 aged 55-64, 145 aged 65+, 329 AB, 434 C1, 245 C2, 281 DE, 606 male, 683 female). Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) by age/ socio-economic group
compared to all smartphone users and men compared to women




Figure 25: Frequency of using up data allowance, by age, socio- OfFcom
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economic group and gender oreveryone y

2016 s  18% | 63% |7

2017 s 1% . ... 60% A

16-24 A 23% [ 41%

25-34 A 24% | 51% .

35-44 s 20% | 61% |7

45-54 9%

55-64 6% IEE I = S 3%

65+ 2% MENES A N S 6%

AB e~ 17% ! 65 A

Cl1 o 21% ... 63% 7

C2 ozl 19% (| 5% W

DE A 19% | 51% LA

Male s 19% .. 62%

Female - 20% .. . 58% [

m Very often/ most months Often/ not every month B Sometimes/ couple of times a year ™ Never Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
M3. Do you ever use up your data allowance on your mobile phone? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who use a smartphone (1289 aged 16+, 232 aged 16-24, 246 aged 25-34, 267 aged 35-44, 220 aged 45-54, 179 aged 55-64, 145 aged 65+, 329 AB,
434 C1, 245 C2, 281 DE, 606 male, 683 female). Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2016 and 2017 at the overall level, and by age / socio-economic
group compared to all smartphone users and men compared to women




Figure 26: Actions undertaken when at risk of running out of data: OfFcom
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2016_2017 ‘ forevgrvone |
. A
53%
Only go online when you can use Wi-Fi 2016

559
7 W 2017

Use the phone less for going online so you 47%
can save your data 48%

19%
Buy extra data

Avoid doing 'data-hungry' activities like 20%

playing videos or playing games _ 20%

Turn off or restrict automatic downloads of 21%
upgrades or automatic updates for apps _ 19%

Go to fewer sites or apps than you would 17%
usually/ use your browser less 12%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

M4. When you are at risk of running out of data do you ever do any of the following things? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Those with a smartphone who have ever used up their data allowance (423 in 2016, 493 in 2017)




- L
Figure 27: Use of public Wi-Fi OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

\o J

2016 | 67%
2017 |,  70%

16-24 I, 32 %
25-34 |, 71%
35-44 [ 73%
45-54 I, 3%
55-64 I 65%

65+ [ /5% ¥

AB |, 70%
C1 | 74%
C2 |, 6%

DE I, 71%

Male I 71%
Female I 69%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
MS5. Do you ever use free public Wi-Fi? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who use a smartphone (1289 aged 16+, 232 aged 16-24, 246 aged 25-34, 267 aged 35-44, 220 aged 45-54, 179 aged 55-64, 145 aged 65+, 329 AB,
434 C1, 245 C2, 281 DE, 606 male, 683 female). Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2016 and 2017 at the overall level, and by age / socio-economic
group compared to all smartphone users and men compared to women
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Figure 28: Communicating online: 2015-2017 OfFcom
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86% 86% 85%

12%  11%  10%

Less frequently

H In the last week

41% 4
37%

0,
14% 30% 5% 30%

13% \ 4

15%

2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017

Send/ receive emails ‘ Communicatihg via Make vid(?o calls e.g. via Make voiFe calls e.g. via
instant messaging e.g. FaceTime, Skype FaceTime, Skype
Facebook Chat, Skype (added in 2016)

Chat, Snapchat

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2015-2017

QE5A/ QE5B. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?/ And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2413 in 2016, 2514 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (99% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 29: Communication online in the previous week, by age, OfFcom
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gender and socio economic group forevrione P
Allinternetusers 1624 | 2534 | 3544 | 4554 | 5564 | 6574 [ 75+ |

Send/ receive emails 75% 76% 80% 82%4 75% 75% 62% V¥  54% WV
Communicating via instant messaging 46% 69% 4+ 60%4 S4%4 41% 35% V¥ 18% V¥ 9% ¥
e.g. Facebook Chat, Skype Chat,
Snapchat
Make video calls e.g. via FaceTime, 27% 39% 4 40% 4  30% 26% 18% % % ¥ 7% ¥
Skype
Make voice calls e.g. via FaceTime, 20% 26% 4 30% 4 25% 20% 13% ¥ 7% ¥ 3% ¥
Skype

T i eretuses Ao | G| | DE wele | femle
Send/ receive emails 75% 83% 4  80% 4 73% 62% ¥ 76% 75%
Communicating via instant messaging 46% 50% 47% 44% 42% 45% 48%
e.g. Facebook Chat, Skype Chat,
Snapchat
Make video calls e.g. via FaceTime, 27% 35% 4 27% 22% ¥ 23% 27% 28%
Skype
Make voice calls e.g. via FaceTime, 20% 26% 4+ 21% 15% ¥ 17% 23% 4 18%
Skype

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2017
QE5B. And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2514 aged 16+,366 aged 16-24, 399 aged 25-34, 465 aged 35-44, 443 aged 45-54, 371 aged 55-64, 283 aged 65-74, 186 aged 75+,
616 AB, 807 C1, 533 C2, 553 DE, 1201 male, 1313 female)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age and socio-economic group compared to all internet users and men compared to women




Figure 30: Incidence of having a social media profile/ accountamong ~ Ofcom
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Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN21. I'd now like to ask you some questions about your us e of social media or messaging sites or apps — so websites or apps like Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, SnapChat, WhatsApp and
YouTube. Do you have a social media profile or account on any of these types of sites or apps? (unprompted responses, single coded) * NB — definition expanded in 2017 to also include

messaging sites or apps, previously just asked about social media. Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 aged 16+, 243 aged 16-24, 269 aged 25-34, 294 aged 35-44, 250 aged 45-54,
225 aged 55-64, 149 aged 65-74, 140 aged 75+)

QLo/



Figure 31:Incidence of having a social media profile/ account among OfFcom
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Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN21. I'd now like to ask you some questions about your use of social media or messaging sites or apps — so websites or apps like Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, SnapChat, WhatsApp and
YouTube. Do you have a social media profile or account on any of these types of sites or apps? (unprompted responses, single coded) * NB — definition expanded in 2017 to also include

messaging sites or apps, previously just asked about social media.
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 aged 16+, 392 AB, 516 C1, 304 C2, 358 DE, 749 male, 821 female)
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Figure 32: Social media sites used: 2013-2017
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Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN22. Which social media or messaging sites or apps do you have a profile or account on, that you still use? (prompted responses, multi-coded) — showing responses of 3%

or more of adults in 2017 aged 16+ with a social media profile / account * NB — definition expanded in 2017 to also include messaging sites or apps, previously just asked
about social media ** NB Showcard amended from 2016 reducing the prompted responses to the top ten most popular social media sites
Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media profile/account (1136 in 2016, 1182 in 2017). Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 33: Service considered as main social media profile/ account, Ofcom
. making communications work
by year and demographic group forevenene p
2015 5% tlla% 1
2016 7% BB 4% Tk
2017* i[53 S 4% 13%EVDY
Aged 16-24 O 13% | 9% A |
Aged 25-34 14% | 5% DWLDY
Aged 35-44 23% 4 9°4% EVA |
Aged 45-54 15% 1Z'4%
Aged 55-64 19% B 6% |
Aged 65+ 12% %
AB 24% 4 5%
c1 15% 3%13%EHD%
c2 84% 4 VIZR 4 4% Dol |
DE 14%
Male 16% 4% B4
Female 15% 4% 4%l

m Facebook Whats App B Snapchat ®Instagram Twitter ® YouTube

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN23. And which one would you say is your main social media or messaging site or app — the one you use most often? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media profile /account (1182 aged 16+, varies by demographic). Showing responses of >1% in 2017 among all adults with a profile/
account. * NB — definition expanded in 2017 to also include messaging sites or apps, previously just asked about social media. Arrows show significant differences (95%
level) between 2016 and 2017 at the overall level, and by age / socio-economic group compared to all with a social media profile/ account and men compared to women




Figure 34: Extent to which people see views on social media that they Ofcom
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disagree with, by age, gender and socio-economic group foreveoe y
2016 56% L 12% __B%
2017* 59% L 18% ___B%
16-24 63% 19% 206 |
25-34 58% 19% 1%
35-44 60% 16% 2%
45-54 55%
55-64 64%
65+ 49%
AB 64% 16% 1%
c1 63% L 17%  B%!
c2 57% 22% A
DE 50% ¥
Male 62% L 19%  B%
Female 57% L 17%  B%|
m | often see views that | disagree with | sometimes see views that | disagree with
H | rarely see views that | disagree with m Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN28. When you use social media, which one of these best applies? (prompted responses, single coded). * NB — definition expanded in 2017 to also include messaging sites
or apps, previously just asked about social media. Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media or messaging site profile/ account (1182 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2016 and 2017 at the overall level, and by age / socio-economic group compared to all with a social media profile/
account and men compared to women




Figure 35: Frequency that users have seen something that has upset Ofcom
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Socio-economic group Total - YES
All social media users 26% 55% 4 44%
16-24 25% =17 Y S 7 % 57% 4 43%

25-34 27% 58% 51%

35-44 31% 58%  49%

45-54 26% 58% 4 45%

55-64 22% 43% 4 30%

65+ 20% 34%  28%

AB 28% 58% 4 45%

c1 27% 53% 4 42%

C2 27% 54% 4 40%

DE 23% 53%  50%

Male 23% 51% 4 34%

Female 28% 58%  32%

m Often Sometimes W Rarely m Never Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN54. You said earlier you had a social media profile or account. Have you seen anything that upset or offended you in the last 12 months on any of the social media sites you use? (prompted
responses, single coded) . *The showcard was amended in 2017 — only possible to show the trend at the overall level rather than by specific response

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media profile/ account (1182 aged 16+, varies by demographic)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2016 and 2017 at the overall level and by age/ socio-economic group compared to all with a social media profile/ account and men




Figure 36: Action taken as a result of seeing the upsetting or offensive = OfFcom
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| reported it through the report function or 40%

the block content function on the website _ 30% ¥
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W 2017

| responded publicly to the person who
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| stopped using that social media site

| shared it to highlight the issue to others

| didn't take any of these actions

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN55. Did you take any of the following actions as a result of seeing this upsetting or offensive content? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All who have seen something upsetting or offensive on the social media sites they use in the past 12 months (644 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 37: Attitudes towards sharing opinions online, by age, gender Ofcom
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and socio-economic group forevenene p
All internet users 37%
16-24 44%

25-34 39%

35-44 41%

45-54 40%

55-64 28% ¥

65-74 26% ¥

75+ 28% ¥

AB 35%

1 40%

c2 40%

DE 32%

Male 37%

Female 37%

m | think people should always share their opinions online using their real name, even if the opinion is controversial
| think people should have the right to hide their identity online in order to express their views anonymously
m Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN29. Which one of these two options is closest to how you feel about sharing opinions online? Please think about sharing opinions online that might be visible to everyone
as well as those visible only to people you allow to see them (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) by age/ socio-economic group compared to all internet users and men compared to women



Figure 38: Attitudes towards sharing opinions online using your real Ofcom
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name, by age, gender and socio-economic group oreveryone y
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Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN30. Thinking now about the following statement: 'l share my opinions online using my real name even if the opinion is controversial' . Which one of these options best
applies to you personally? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) by age/ socio-economic group compared to all internet users and men compared to women



Figure 39:Interest in news among adults who go online, by age, Ofcom
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gender and socio-economic group \fmeémne y

Allinternet users 45% L 10% 0%
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Female 50% 4 | 13% D%

H Very interested Quite interested  ®m Not very interested  ® Not at all interested Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017
Q11 . How interested are you in reading, watching, listening to or following news? Would you say you are... (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1050 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age/ socio-economic group compared to all who go online and men compared to women




Figure 40: Frequency of following news among adults who go online, by age, OfFcom
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m Constantly/ lots of times throughout the day = At least once a day m Less often than daily m Don't ever follow news = Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017

Q12. Typically how often, if at all, do you read, watch or listen to the news? Please think about all the ways you may do this e.g. on TV, on the radio, reading a newspaper, going online
(prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1050 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age/ socio-economic group compared to all who go online, men compared to women and those interested/ not interested in news



Figure 41: Importance of types of news among adults who go online, OfFcom
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by age o Y,

All 16-24 65+
internet
users

balanced/ impartial/ unbiased  66% 52% V¥ 56%V¥ 64% 73% 81% 4 75%*
breaking/ as up-to-date as possible 62% 47% v 57% 69%4 59% 66% 74% 4
provides the key facts ~ 59% 47% v  53% 59% 63% 64% 68%*

gives me all the detailed information- so 39% 37% 36% 35% 40% 418% 4+  40%
breadth and depth of coverage

provides an expert opinion 32% 31% 29% 31% 32% 30% 40%
provides an alternative viewpoint 22% 21% 20% 23% 23% 23% 19%

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017
Q13. Here is a list of things that other people have said they value most in news coverage. Which if any of these are important to you? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1050 aged 16+, 161 aged 16-24, 196 aged 25-34, 222 aged 35-44, 181 aged 45-54, 141 aged 55-64, 149 aged 65+)

Arrows show significant differences by age compared to all who go online




Figure 42: Importance of types of news among adults who go online, OfFcom
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All AB C1 C2
internet
users

balanced/ impartial/ unbiased 66% 73% 4 66% 62% 59% 70% 4+ 62%
breaking/ as up-to-date as possible 62% 63% 59% 65% 60% 60% 63%
provides the key facts 59% 63% 60% 57% 54% 61% 57%

gives me all the detailed information- so 39% 46% 4 41% 35% 31% v 40% 38%
breadth and depth of coverage

provides an expert opinion  32% 37% 30% 31% 28% 39% 4+ 25%

provides an alternative viewpoint 22% 26% 21% 20% 18% 23% 20%

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017
Q13. Here is a list of things that other people have said they value most in news coverage. Which if any of these are important to you? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1050 aged 16+, 308 AB, 281 C1, 227 C2, 234 DE, 498 male, 552 female)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by socio-economic group compared to all who go online and men compared to women




Figure 43: Sources that internet users would turn to first for each type OfFcom
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Balanced/ impartial/ unbiased (n=691) 10% 6% II 10%
Breaking/ as up-to-date as possible 16% 15% IlI
(n=650)
Provides the key facts (n=616) 20% 6% HI%
- EE
Provides an expert opinion (n=334) 15% 6% 5%
Provides an a(I;c]irznzaGt)ive viewpoint 13% 259% .I3%

mTV Newspaper websites/apps m Other online sources
m Radio Social media sites B Print copies of newspapers
m Word of mouth ® Magazines None/ Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017

Q15A-F Here is a list of ways in which you can find out about the news. Which one of these, if any, would you go to first for each of the following: to get the key facts about
the news/ to get an expert opinion on the news/ to get an alternative viewpoint on the news/ to get a balanced, impartial, unbiased report of the news/ to get breaking

news/ to get all the details about a story - so breadth and depth of coverage (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online who say that each type of news is important to them (bases shown on chart)




Figure 44: Attitudes towards the news among internet users Ofcom
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These days | find the news too
depressing

8%

| find it hard to switch off from the
negative things | hear about in the news

| feel bombarded by the news these days
- there is too much of it around

| follow the news less than | used to

| value being able to check the news
whenever | want

There is enough news coverage of the
things | am interested in

| can't get enough of the news

m Agree strongly Agree slightly  m Neither/ Don't know  m Disagree slightly Disagree strongly

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017
Q16A-G. Here is a list of things that other people have said about the news. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1050 aged 16+)




Figure 45: Attitudes towards the news among internet users, by age Ofcom
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% who agree All
internet
users

‘These days | find the news too depressing’ 56% 65% 4 60% 59% 53% 46% ¥ 52%
‘I find it hard to switch off from the negative 36% 46% 4 41% 39% 32% 2% ¥ 28%
things | hear about in the news’
‘| feel bombarded by the news these days- there 31% 40% 4 35% 33% 30% 17% ¥ 24%
is too much of it around’
‘| follow the news less than | used to’ 28% 37% 4 42% 4 32% 23% 16% ¥ 13% ¥
‘I value being able to check the news whenever | 78% 71% 76% 78% 80% 75% 85% 4
want’
‘There is enough news coverage of the things | 60% 57% 59% 56% 59% 66% 68%
am interested in’
‘I can’t get enough of the news’ 27% 31% 34% 4 27% 24% 18% ¥ 24%

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017
Q16A-G. Here is a list of things that other people have said about the news. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1050 aged 16+, 161 aged 16-24, 196 aged 25-34, 222 aged 35-44, 181 aged 45-54, 141 aged 55-64, 149 aged 65+)
Arrows show significant differences by age compared to all who go online




Figure 46: Attitudes towards the news among internet users, by socio- OfFcom
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% who agree All
internet
users
‘These days | find the news too depressing’ 56% 55% 59% 54% 57% 46% 66% 4
‘I find it hard to switch off from the negative 36% 36% 33% 39% 37% 28% 43% 4
things | hear about in the news’
‘I feel bombarded by the news these days- 31% 30% 32% 32% 29% 27% 34% 4
there is too much of it around’
‘I follow the news less than | used to’ 28% 29% 23% 30% 32% 23% 33% 4
‘I value being able to check the news whenever 78% 77% 78% 83% 4 72% 79% 76%
| want’
‘There is enough news coverage of the things | 60% 59% 62% 61% 61% 62% 59%
am interested in’
‘I can’t get enough of the news’ 27% 30% 27% 30% 19% ¥ 31% 4 23%

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017
Q16A-G. Here is a list of things that other people have said about the news. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1050 aged 16+, 308 AB, 281 C1, 227 C2, 234 DE, 498 male, 552 female)
Arrows show significant differences by socio-economic group compared to all who go online and men compared to women




Figure 47: Preferences for news content by age, gender and socio- Ofcom
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economic group reeny y

All internet users 12% 62%

16-24 20% 49% ¥
25-34 16% 53% ¥
35-44 14% 63%
4554 [HERR 65%
55-64 |8 70%

65+ NBZ 78% 4

>

AB 64%
= 11% 64%
2 62%
DI 9% 59%

Male 14% 60%
Female  [JFREA 64%

= = !
o Wl &
X X

| tend to prefer following/ reading/ watching/ listening to news that.....

B Supports my point of view Depends - sometimes that supports and sometimes that challenges ® Challenges my point of view ® Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017
Q17. Broadly speaking, which one of these statements best applies about your news preferences? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1050 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age/ socio-economic group compared to all who go online and men compared to women




Figure 48: Transacting online: 2015-2017 OfFcom
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Less frequently

H In the last week

71% 71% 70% .
63% 66% 64%

31% 24% 20% M 13% 15% 12%

2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017

Online shopping (purchasing goods, Banking
services, tickets etc.)

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2015-2017

QE5A/ QE5B. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?/ And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2413 in 2016, 2514 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (99% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 49: Transacting online in the previous week, by age, gender Ofcom
. . making communications work
and socio-economic group .\fmvffvm y

Banking 52% 51% 65% 4+ 64% 4 52% 46% ¥  35% ¥ 20% ¥
50% 61% 4+ 61% 4 49% 43% VY  34% ¥ 19% ¥

Online shopping (purchasing goods, 50%
services, tickets, etc.)

et --mm

Banking 52% 64% 4+ 57%4 47%V¥ 37%¥| 52% 53%
57% 4  53% 47% 38%+ 49% 50%

Online shopping (purchasing goods, 50%
services, tickets, etc.)

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2017
QE5B. And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2514 aged 16+,366 aged 16-24, 399 aged 25-34, 465 aged 35-44, 443 aged 45-54, 371 aged 55-64, 283 aged 65-74, 186 aged 75+,
616 AB, 807 C1, 533 C2, 553 DE, 1201 male, 1313 female)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age/ socio-economic group compared to all internet users and men compared to women



Figure 50: Paying or checking bills online, 2017 OFfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

o J

Less frequently
M In the last week

59% 59% 60%
55% ’ ’ 55% 55% 549

42%
25% 37% < 28% 26%  29% 2% °¥

19%

All internet users 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ AB C1 C2 DE Male Female

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN13/ IN14. Which if any of these activities have you ever done online?/ And which if any of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) by age/ socio-economic group compared to all with a social media profile/ account and men compared to women
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Figure 51: Use of a smartphone for transactions: 2015 - 2017 Ofcom
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57% 4 M Less frequently

41%
33%

_ rore
4 months (but not
20% weekly)
12% 12% 4
o)
5% 5% 11% B Weekly
2015 2016 2017

Using your phone as a ticket or boarding pass or as an entry
ticket to an event

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

M7D. Please tell me from this list, the types of things you use your smartphone for, and how often you do each? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who use a smartphone (1249 in 2016, 1289 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 52: Attitudes towards going online to compare prices/ research = OfFcom
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| feel confident comparing prices and deals online 29%

I'm willing to spend as much time online as | need researching

0,
the very best deal | can get St

It is important to me to get a reasonable deal, but | don't like

[v) 0, 0,
spending too much time researching it online Sl Lk =

| prefer to buy from a company/ brand | trust even if it is not the

0,
best or cheapest deal 37%

B Agree strongly Agree slightly m Neither/ Don’t know m Disagree slightly Disagree strongly

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017
Q5A-D. We would now like to ask you some questions about going online to research the best deals or to compare prices for products or services. [Additional examples

provided to respondents]. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online who say they do this (variable base)




Figure 53: Use of price comparison websites, by category OfFcom
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Total ever
used

Insurance — travel, life, home etc. 20% vy 79%

Household services — _broadba'nd, pay 28%
TV, mobile, landline etc.

Utilities — gas, electricity etc. 27% 73%

m Used in the last year Used but not in the last year = Never used a PCW for this m Don’t know

Travel — flights, hotels, holidays etc.

73%

Banking — loans, credit cards etc.

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017
Q6A-E. Now thinking specifically about price comparison websites . Have you ever used a price comparison website or app to look for information about the best deals

available for any of the following types of products or services? Some of the most popular price comparison websites/ apps are: MoneySuperMarket.com, PriceRunner,
USwitch, CompareTheMarket.com, Go Compare, Kelkoo etc. (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1050)




Figure 54: Communication services researched through price Ofcom
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comparison websites ‘\fmvfrvm y

Broadband 65%

Mobile phone 55%

Home phone 33%

Pay TV 30%

Postal services 12%

Broadband and home phone combined 41%

Broadband, home phone and pay TV combined 33%

Broadband, home phone, pay TV and mobile combined 17%

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017

Q8. You said earlier you have used a price comparison website or app to get information about household services like pay TV, broadband or mobile phones. Which of these

best describes the types of services you have ever researched, either individually or as a bundle or package?(prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults who go online that have ever used a price comparison website for communication services (769)




Figure 55: Awareness of the Ofcom price comparison website accreditation OfFcom
scheme among internet users, by age, gender and socio-economic group for everyane oo ek
o

All who have ever used price 7%

comparison websites

16-24 50% 7
25-34 42% 4 46% W 12%

35-44 36% 53% %

45-54 25% ¥ 67% 4 8%

55-64 25% W 71% 4

65+ 61%

00

A
(=]
lagﬁﬁ l\
. \

AB 40% 56%

c1 56% 12%

C2 32% 58% 9%
DE 32% 59% 9

Male 42% 4 54% 4%
Ferale 60% 4 12%

Hm Yes No m Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017

Q9. Are you aware that Ofcom (the communications regulator) offers an accreditation scheme for those price comparison websites that provide information about household services (like,
Pay TV, broadband or mobile services)? This accreditation means that Ofcom approves sites that have had their price comparison services put through a rigorous independent audit
(prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Adults who go online that have ever used a price comparison website (953)

QLo |ave



Figure 56: Using public or civic services online, by activity type: 2016- Ofcom
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Less frequently
M In the last week

59% 58% 60% 58%

46% 45% 43% 41%

50% 46% 46% 22% ¥
35% 34%

35% 34%

2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017
Complete government Look online for public Pay online for your Sign an online petition
processes online - such as services information council tax or for or used a campaigning
update Universal Credit, on government sites another local council website such as
renew a driving license or such as gov.uk, service (parking ticket, change.org
passport etc. ni.direct or HMRC congestion charge etc.)

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN13/ IN14. Which if any of these activities have you ever done online?/ And which if any of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1553 in 2016, 1570 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 57: Use of public or civic services online, by age OFfFcom
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Complete government processes 58% 49% ¥ 64% 71% 4+ 63% 45% ¥ 46% v 34% ¥
online — such as update Universal
Credit, renew a driving licence or

passport etc.

Look online for public services 58% 42% ¥ 65% 4 68% 4 57% 60% 48% 34% ¥
information on government sites such
as gov.uk, ni.direct or HMRC

Pay online for your council tax or for ~ 45% 26%V¥  54%4  61% 4 48% 40% 38% 24% 3
another local council service (parking
ticket, congestion charge etc.)

Sign an online petition or used a 41% 38% 45% 48% 40% 40% 42% 20% ¥
campaigning website such as
change.org

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN13. Which if any of these activities have you ever done online? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017, 243 aged 16-24, 269 aged 25-34, 294 aged 35-44, 250 aged 45-54, 224 aged 55-64, 149 aged 65-74, 140 aged 75+)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age compared to all internet users




Figure 58: Use of public or civic services online, by socio-economic Ofcom
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Complete government processes 58% 68% 4+ 61% 50% ¥  48%V¥ 57% 59%
online — such as update Universal
Credit, renew a driving licence or

passport etc.

Look online for public services 58% 64% 4 60% 55% 49% V¥ 55% 60%
information on government sites such
as gov.uk, ni.direct or HMRC

Pay online for your council tax or for 45% 50% 54%4  39% 34%v | 44% 46%
another local council service (parking
ticket, congestion charge etc.)

Sign an online petition oruseda  41% 50% 4+ 41% 37% 34%% | 35% 47%4
campaigning website such as
change.org

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN13. Which if any of these activities have you ever done online? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017, 392 AB, 516 C1, 304 C2, 358 DE, 749 male, 821 female)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by socio-economic group compared to all internet users and men compared to women




Figure 59: Device mostly used for completing Government processes, OfFcom
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o J

Allinternet users 2013 | = 7 5% N7 %%
who everdothis 515 14% " RGO %
2016 17% 0 A |
2017 20%

16-24 23%
25-34 12% 4
35-44 091 7|
45-54 15% |
5564 I 7, S 7 Y 7|
65+

AB Pl 20% ||
C1 16%
C2 23%
DE 42% 4 L 14% |

Male 15%
Female 25% 4 L 24% |

m Computer Smartphone B Tablet m Other device Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN16. You said earlier that you go online to complete Government processes such as updating Universal Credit, renewing a driving licence or a passport. Which one of these devices do you use most for completing
Government processes online? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online and who complete Government processes online (843 in 2017, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2016 and 2017 at the overall level and by age/ socio-economic group compared to all internet users who do this and men compared to women




Figure 60: Reasons for not completing Government processes online OfFcom

Don't need to complete these government processes
Prefer to use pen and paper/ fill out a form/ use the post
Prefer to talk with someone in person

Prefer to make a phone call

| don't believe it is safe to give my information online
Wasn't aware this could be done online

Websites/ apps are difficult to use/ take too long**

I'm not responsible for this in the household

It's only possible to do these in person or by phone, they
can't be done online

PREFER VERBAL CONTACT/ CANNOT BE DONE ONLINE
NO NEED/ NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
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E— 107
E— 5% m 2015
I )6
% X%
I ). 2016
I 130
18%

_121%

m 2017

IN15. You said earlier that you don’t go online to complete Government processes such as updating Universal Credit, renewing a driving licence or a passport. Which of these are reasons why

you don’t do this online? (prompted responses, multi-coded) ** In 2015 this option was created from two separate codes, so the trend should be seen as indicative only

Base: Adult internet users aged 16+ who have never completed Government processes online (670 in 2016, 727 in 2017)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 61: Attitudes towards creativity among internet users OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

o J

| consider myself a creative person 37% 17% 14% &8

Being online helps me to connect with creative people 34% 11% N4

| think that being online helps me express myself creatively 33% 13% |84

| feel I'm a more creative person since I've been going online 26% 15% 8%

B Agree strongly Agree slightly m Neither/ Don’t know m Disagree slightly Disagree strongly

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017

Q1. We would now like to ask you some questions about your creativity. [Additional examples provided to respondents]. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each

of the following statements? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1050)




Figure 62: Creative activities undertaken online

Followed online tutorials (e.g. hair, make up, DIY, cookery,
drawing, how to play a musical instrument etc.)

Added filters to or edited a digital photo

Created an online photo book, calendar, personalised
birthday card

Made a video and shared it online

Live streamed videos on sites like Facebook Live, YouTube
Live or Instagram Live

Created an online scrapbook of ideas, on sites like Pinterest

Made/ built a website

Made a meme or gif (an image, video or text that gets
circulated online)

Made a blog or vlog (video blog)

Changed or edited somebody else's music (such as cutting,
editing or mixing tracks)

Made your own music and shared it online

Made or modified an app or online game

ANY OF THESE

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017

OfFcom
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Q2. Which if any of the following things have you ever done online? (prompted responses, multi coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1050)

"




Figure 63: Uploading content online: 2015 - 2017 OFfFcom
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Less frequently

B In the last week

38%

31% 31%
15%

15% 11%

-

2015 2016 2017

Uploading/ adding content to the internet e.g. photos, videos, blog posts

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2015-2017

QE5A/ QE5B. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?/ And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted

responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2413 in 2016, 2514 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (99% level) between 2016 and 2017
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Figure 64: Agreement with statement: “Internet users must be Ofcom
protected from seeing inappropriate or offensive content”: 2007 - f‘?‘ke'ﬁfvfﬁem t””j

2017

2007 57% 26% 4%

| Strongly agree Slightly agree m Neither/ Don't know m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

2011 54% 27%

2015 59% 22%

2017 55% 24% 4

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN35A. I’'m going to read out some things that other people have said about being online. Please use this card to tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with each

statement | read out — Internet users must be protected from seeing inappropriate or offensive content (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1553 in 2016, 1570 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 65: Concerns about media among users: 2005-2017 OfFcom
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73% :
70% : : :
55%
50% °1% ,q0, 50% 50% :
P 46% : :
: E 42% :
5 39% 39% —_— :
E 35% 34% :
5g9 30% 209% i 30%
: 25% 25% 5, 25%
20% 20% 20%
I P NA I
What is on the internet What is on television About mobile phones : About gaming (since 2007)

m 2005 m 2007 2011 m 2013 W 2015 2016 m 2017

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN17/T7/ M1/ G2. Can you tell me if you have any concerns about what is on the internet/ on TV. Do you have any concerns about mobile phones/ gaming? (unprompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who use each platform (variable base)




Figure 66: Concerns about television among users: 2011-2017 Ofcom
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5 Bl el
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Any concerns i Harmful/ offensive Quality of content/ Advertising/ Any diversity in Don't trust/ fixed/

content repeats sponsorship content biased
2011 m 2013 m 2015 2016 W 2017

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
T7. Can you tell me if you have any concerns about what is on TV? (unprompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: Adults aged 16+ with any TVs in the household (1801 in 2016, 1830 in 2017)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 67: Concerns about the internet among users: 2011 - 2017 Ofcom
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content society
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Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN17. Can you tell me if you have any concerns about what is on the internet? (unprompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1553 in 2016, 1570 in 2017)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 68: Internet users who say they have encountered hateful Ofcom
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content online in the past year .\forevfrvone y

Total in past year

Allinternet users 33% 47%

16-24 42% 4 59% 4
25-34 36% T V. 62% 4
35-44 40% 4 53%
45-54 37% 47%
55-64 19% ¥ 27%
65-74 18% ¥ 24%
75+ 13% ¥ 13%

“¢ e«

AB 35% 49%
c1 38% 4 L 50% 138
c2 26% ¥ 43%

DE 30% 45%

Male 33% 47%

Female 33% 46%
m Often Sometimes m Never m Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN18A . In the past year have you seen anything hateful on the internet that has been directed at a particular group of people, based on for instance their gender, religion, disability, sexuality
or gender identity? Examples of these sorts of things might be cruel or hateful comments or images that have been posted on social media, comments in response to an article that you read
online, or videos posted on sites like YouTube (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Q5o |ave



Figure 69: Actions taken as a result of seeing hateful content online Ofcom
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| reported it to the website - 16%
| blocked the person who shared or made the 15%
comments °

| commented on it to say | thought it was
wrong

| responded by 'disliking' the post/ comment/ 89
video ?

| shared it with my friends to say | thought it 6%
was wrong °

Other reason

TOTAL - Took some sort of action

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN18B. What if anything did you do after you saw the most recent example of something hateful online? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All who have seen hateful content online in the past 12 months (702 in 2017)




Figure 70: Concerns about gaming among users: 2011 - 2017 Ofcom
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Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

G2. Can you tell me if you have any concerns about gaming? (unprompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: Adults aged 16+ who play games (605 in 2016, 632 in 2017)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 71: Concerns about mobile phones among users: 2011 - 2017 Ofcom
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Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

M1. Can you tell me if you have any concerns about mobile phones? (unprompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: Adults aged 16+ who personally use a mobile phone (1625 in 2016, 1623 in 2017)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 72: Attitudes towards going online

If I couldn't go online for a day | would feel like | was missing out
on things

| spend too much time online
I would like to cut down on the amount of time | spend online
Other people think/ tell me | spend too much time online

Being online makes me feel like I'm always at work

OfFcom
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for everyone

A\

k

"

New communication methods have made life easier e.g. online
shopping and online banking save time and effort

I think | have a good balance between being online and doing
other things

The benefits of being online outweigh any disadvantages

Being online inspires me to try new things like travel, new
restaurants or recipes, new experiences or entertainment

Being able to go online means | am rarely bored

m Agree strongly Agree slightly  m Neither/ Don't know  m Disagree slightly Disagree strongly

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017

Q18A-J). Here is a list of things that other people have said about going online. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1050)




Figure 73: Incidence of watching on-demand or streaming content Ofcom
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2016 | 51%
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35-44 |, 3% 4
45-54 [, 61%
55-64 [, 50%
65-74 I 33% <,

75+ I 5% ¥
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C1
Cc2
DE

Male

Female I 58%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

T2. Do you ever watch TV programmes or films via on-demand or streaming services? By on-demand or streaming services | mean watching TV programmes or films via online services such as BBC iPlayer, Netflix,
Amazon Prime, Sky Go and so on. This could be through your television service or on any device you use to go online (prompted responses, single coded). ** In 2017 the definition of on-demand was expanded to

specifically reference streaming services. In 2016 the question asked: Do you ever watch TV programmes or films on-demand? By on-demand we mean watching TV programmes or films via online services such as
BBC iPlayer, Netflix, Amazon Prime, Sky Go etc. This could be through your television service or on any device you use to go online. Results over time should be seen as indicative only

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 in 2017, varies by demographic). Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2016 and 2017 at the overall level and by age/ socio-economic group compared to all adults



Figure 74: Incidence of watching content on video-sharing sites Ofcom
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Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN19A. Do you ever watch videos on sites or apps like YouTube , Vimeo, Snapchat or Facebook? (unprompted responses, single coded). ** In 2016, the definition only referenced YouTube and
Vimeo. In 2017 this definition was expanded to include Snapchat and Facebook

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2016 and 2017 at the overall level and by age/ socio-economic group compared to all internet users and men compared to women




Figure 75: Type of content watched on video-sharing sites Ofcom
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Music videos 63%

Funny videos/ jokes/ pranks/ challenges 59%

'How-to' videos, tips or tutorials 54%

40%

Reviews about things | may want to buy

Short entertainment videos (film trailers, clips from TV programmes or
highlights)

38%

News/ current affairs/ documentaries 32%

Sports/ football clips or videos 30%

Whole TV programmes or films 25%

Game tutorials, walk-throughs, watching other people play games 10%
10%

Vloggers - 8%

Religious speeches or events . 4%

Political speeches or campaigns

Other types of videos I 2%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN19B. And what types of videos do you tend to watch on these sites or apps? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All aged 16+ who ever watch content on video sharing sites (1161 in 2017)




Figure 76: Listening to audio services online: 2015-2017 Ofcom
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o J

Less frequently

B In the last week

2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017
Listening to radio Streamed audio services (free) e.g. S;rea;nzc:i?us:;;?;\:;cei (srebi;ﬂzg?;)
online Spotify or Deezer (free) 6+ POty » APP

Deezer Premium

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2015-2017

QE5A/ QE5B. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?/ And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted

responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2413 in 2016, 2514 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (99% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 77: Listening to audio services online in the previous week, by OfFcom

making communications work

age, gender and socio-economic group foreverone
I
Listening to radio online 16% 17% 23%4 21% 16% 12% 5% ¥ 1% 3

Streamed audio services (free) e.g. 15% 30% ¢ 22%4 17% 11% ¥ 5% 1% ¥ 1% ¥
Spotify or Deezer (free)

Streamed audio services 14% 25% 4  24%4 16% 10% < 1% ¥ 2% ¥ 1%
(subscription) e.g. Spotify Premium,
Apple Music or Deezer Premium

insmeteser --mm

Listening to radio online 16% 20% 4+ 15% 13% 15% 17% 15%

Streamed audio services (free) e.g. 15% 17% 16% 11% ¥  14% 17% 4 12%
Spotify or Deezer (free)

Streamed audio services  14% 19% 4+ 14% 10% 10% 16%4*  12%
(subscription) e.g. Spotify Premium,
Apple Music or Deezer Premium

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2017
QE5B. And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2514 aged 16+,366 aged 16-24, 399 aged 25-34, 465 aged 35-44, 443 aged 45-54, 371 aged 55-64, 283 aged 65-74, 186 aged 75+,
616 AB, 807 C1, 533 C2, 553 DE, 1201 male, 1313 female)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age and socio-economic group compared to all internet users and men compared to women




Figure 78: Playing games online with or against other people Ofcom
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2016 23%
2017 16% 4 20%

16-24 23%
25-34 23%
35-44 25%
45-54 19%
55-64 18%
65-74 RLAZT15%
75+ 9%~ I -

AB 20%
c1 20%
C2 18%
DE 19%

Male 24% 4 17%
Female 22% 4

B Play games online with or against other people Don't play games online with or against other people  ®m Don't play games

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
G3. Many games can be played online. Do you ever play games online with or against other people? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875, varies by demographic )

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2016 and 2017 at the overall level and by age/ socio-economic group compared to all adults and men compared to
women




Figure 79: Ways in which on-demand or streaming content is chosen/ Ofcom
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discove red ‘ for everyone ‘
. v

| have specific programmes | watch regularly 58%

| browse through the service to see what's available 54%

If it's something | missed when it was shown/ originally

(o)
broadcast 46%

Friends or family tell me about them/ recommend them 42%

| like to watch a specific type of show or film (e.g, horror,

0,
comedies, drama and so on) 37%

26%

| see it promoted in trailers or adverts

| see it recommended or highlighted by the service (newly

(o)
added/ most popular/ you might enjoy sections) 18%

It's discussed or reviewed on TV, radio or in newspapers or - 14%
magazines °
Somebody mentions it on social media - 14%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
T3A. How do you choose what TV programmes or films to watch via on-demand or streaming services? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults who ever watch on-demand or streaming content (974)




Figure 80: Ways in which broadcast content is chosen/ discovered Ofcom
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o
| have specific programmes | watch regularly _ 69%
| browse through the channels or listings to see what's available _ 47%

| like to watch a specific channel

Friends or family tell me about them/ recommend them

| see it promoted in trailers or adverts - 19%
| look in newspapers or magazines to see what's available -
It's discussed or reviewed on TV, radio or in newspapers or magazines - 9%

Somebody mentions it on social media . 7%

If it's listed at the top of the page of the on-screen TV guide . 6%

| don't watch scheduled TV - 9%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

T3B. Do you ever watch TV programmes or films via scheduled TV — so TV programmes that you watch at the time they are broadcast? IF YES — How do you choose what TV

programmes or films to watch via scheduled TV (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults with a television in the household (1808)




Figure 81: Finding information online, by activity type: 2015-2017 Ofcom

making communications work
for everyone

o J

89% 1% v
9%

87%
0,
7% 9% Less frequently

M In the last week

2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017

Finding/ downloading information for
work/ business/school/ college/
university/ homework*

General surfing/

To find information on health
browsing the internet

related issues

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2015-2017

QES5A/ QE5B. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?/ And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2413 in 2016, 2514 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (99% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 82: Finding information online in the previous week, by age, OfFcom
. . making communications work
gender and socio-economic group :°fe"§fV°ne P
e K Nl N
General surfing/ browsing the 78% 81% 83%4 83% 4+ 77% 76% 69% 58%
internet
Finding/ downloading information for 36% 46% 4+ 47% 4+ 43% 37% 23% v  13% v 12% ¥

work/ business/school/ college/
university/ homework

To find information on health related 27% 26% 35% 4+ 32% 4 28% 22% 19% ¥ 14% ¥
issues
I I N R
General surfing/ browsing the 78% 83% *  81% 77% 69% ¥| 80%4 76%
internet
Finding/ downloading information for 36% 47% 4 38% 31% 23% Y| 37% 35%

work/ business/school/ college/
university/ homework

To find information on health related 27% 35% 4+ 28% 20% Vv  23% 25% 30% 4+
issues

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2017
QE5B. And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2514 aged 16+,366 aged 16-24, 399 aged 25-34, 465 aged 35-44, 443 aged 45-54, 371 aged 55-64, 283 aged 65-74, 186 aged 75+,
616 AB, 807 C1, 533 C2, 553 DE, 1201 male, 1313 female)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age / socio-economic group compared to all internet users and men compared to women



Figure 83: Finding information online, by activity type: 2016-2017 Ofcom
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Less frequently

H In the last week
72%
° 68% 68% 4o 67%
L 4 62% 4

53%
35% 23% 48%

35% 32% 34% 23% 45% W
(o]

38%
31% C 9% ¥

NA 17% 16% 16%
2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017
Find information Compare products or Access news Find information Look online at job
online for your services online such websites or online about cultural opportunities or
leisure time including as looking at reviews websites about activities such as apply for a job online
cinema and live or doing price politics or current museums or theatre
music comparison searches affairs (Added in 2017)

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN13/ IN14. Which if any of these activities have you ever done online?/ And which if any of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1553 in 2016, 1570 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 84 (1): Finding information online in the previous week, by age

L
OfFcom
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Access news websites or websites about
politics or current affairs

Find information online for your leisure
time including cinema and live music

Compare products or services online
such as looking at reviews or doing price
comparison searches

Find information online about cultural
activities such as museums or theatre

Look online at job opportunities or apply
for a job online

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

39%

33%

30%

17%

16%

33%

39%

33%

14%

31% 4

39%

36%

35%

15%

23% 4

40%

39%

31%

20%

19%

42% 42% 37% 27% ¥
33% 28% 19% ¢ 13%4
32% 27% 19% ¥ 17%V¥
20% 17% 15% 6% ¥
10%v 6%v 1% % 0%%

IN14. And which if any of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017, 243 aged 16-24, 269 aged 25-34, 294 aged 35-44, 250 aged 45-54, 224 aged 55-64, 149 aged 65-74, 140 aged 75+)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age compared to all internet users




Figure 84 (2): Finding information online in the previous week, by OfFcom
. . making communications work
socio-economic group and gender \fo,eémne y

pmemerusee --mm

Access news websites or websites about  39% 50% 4 41% 30% % 29% v| 43%% 35%
politics or current affairs

Find information online for your leisure  33% 43% 4 35% 25% % 25% ¥| 34% 32%
time including cinema and live music

Compare products or services online  30% 36% 4+ 33% 24% ¥ 25% 32% 29%

such as looking at reviews or doing price
comparison searches

Find information online about cultural 17% 28% 4+ 15% 9% ¥ 10% ¥ 18% 16%
activities such as museums or theatre
Look online at job opportunities or apply  16% 16% 13% 10% ¥  23%4 14% 17%

for a job online

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN14. And which if any of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017, 392 AB, 516 C1, 304 C2, 358 DE, 749 male, 821 female)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by socio-economic group compared to all internet users and men compared to women




Figure 85: Sources used to look for information online: 2016-2017 Ofcom
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Search engines 7%
I o5% ¥
40%
Websites with user reviews °
41%
Wikipedia °
I
37%
Government/ local council website °
9 2016
YouTube 31%
I ::: +
409
BBC website 0%
L EA
0,
Social media websites or apps 26%

25%

Online articles

m 2017

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN43. Please think about when you want to look for information about something online. Which, if any of these sources have you ever used to look for information online?
(prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1553 in 2016, 1570 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 86: Online resources used for learning new things OfFcom
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YouTube 74%

Google 69%

BBC website 44%

Social media websites or apps 44%

Wikipedia 41%

Online educational resources like TED Talks or university lectures 20%

Other websites/ apps

| don't use online resources to learn new things

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017
Q3. Which, if any of these online resources would you use to learn new things - for example this might be a new recipe, a DIY project, learning a new language, how to play

a musical instrument, how to make or create something etc.? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1050)




Figure 87: Online resources internet users would turn to first to learn = OfFcom
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new thin S for everyone |
8 - Y

All using online resources for learning 31% 5%%°3

16-24 25% 8% |V [B% |

25-34 25% | 15%  [3% 270 b |

35-44 32% 5% [713%H

45-54 35% | 6% | 11%  EF [ 4%]

55-64 33% % 9% | 4% ]

65+ 34% 3o 4%

AB 29% ] BY% |

c1 33% 5% B34

2 32% 7% 52

DE 29% | 11% 4% ] P |

Male 29% 9% < b ot |

Female 33% | 10% | 5% [izboab%]

®m YouTube Google m Social media m BBC website Wikipedia m Online resources like TED Talks/ lectures m Other resources ® Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017

Q4. And which one of these would you turn to first to learn new things - for example this might be a new recipe, a DIY project, learning a new language, how to play a
musical instrument, how to make or create something etc.? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who say they use online resources for Iearnlng (975 aged 16+, varies by demographlc)



Figure 88: Use of websites or apps in the last month, not used before = OfFcom
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B Have not gone online
4 in the last month
(added in 2017)

W Used lots of websites

36% or apps that you
45% 37% haven't used before

38%
40%

44%

Used maybe one or
two websites or apps
that you haven't used
before

) 4

B Only used websites
or apps that you've
used before

2007 2011 2013 2015 2016 *%2017

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN12. In the last month, when you have gone online, have you...... (prompted responses, single coded). **In 2016 the question read : ‘In most weeks when you go online do
you usually.... As such results should be seen as indicative only

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online - excludes ‘don’t know’ responses - (1554 in 2017)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017



Figure 89: Use of websites or apps in the last month, not used before = OfFcom

making communications work

by age, socio-economic group and gender  for everyone

.

"

2592 1%

38%  35% 24
37%
41% 0
38% _33% i 38% 36% 0%
41% 40%
47%me48%
39% 39% 39%
o,
B2% 2398
All internet users  16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Male Female

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN12. In the last month, when you have gone online, have you (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1554 in 2017, varies by demographic) excludes ‘don’t know ‘ responses

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) for age / socio-economic group compared to all internet users and men compared to women

B Have not gone online

3% ‘? i
00 + .
. oy KV, o
0, 0
27% 2 8% 31% 29%25/
30%
W Used lots of websites

in the last month

or apps that you
haven't used before

Used maybe one or
two websites or apps
that you haven't used
before

39%39% B Only used websites

or apps that you've
used before




Figure 90: Frequency of writing online reviews, by demographic group OfFcom
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o /
TOTAL - YES
Allinternet users 41% - 6%
16-24 39% 42%
25-34 40% 48%
35-44 48% A% ] 54% 4+
45-54 50% 4 54%
55-64 B 40% - 56% | 43%
65-74 31% ¥ - 62% | 37%
75+ 16% v I T 7 17% ¥
AB 51% 4 55% 4
c1 43% 5% | 47%
2 34% 40%
DE 33% ¥ 39%
Male 39% 43%
Female 44% 5% || 49% 4

m Always Sometimes m Never B Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN44. After purchasing a product or using a service, do you ever write online reviews for other people to read about that product or service? IF YES — Is that always or

sometimes? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age/ socio-economic group compared to all internet users and men compared to women




Figure 91: Sources of assistance when unsure of how to do something

online

Ask a friend or family member to help

Figure it out myself

Watch 'how-to' videos on websites like YouTube or the BBC
Ask a colleague/ someone at work

Phone a helpline

Give up or get someone else to do it for me

Look for help from online courses (learn my way/ Age UK/
Digital Unite)

Go to the local library for help
Go to my bank branch for help

UNPROMPTED - Google it

OfFcom

making communications work

None of these / Don't tend to get stuck when online

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN4. Which if any of the following would you do if you got stuck or were unsure about how to do something online? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017)




OfFcom

— 1
making communications work
for everyone

Critical thinking

PROMOTING CHOICE e SECURING STANDARDS ¢ PREVENTING HARM
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Figure 92: Confidence as an internet user: 2011- 2017 Ofcom
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2011 44% 25%

2015 - %

2% 7 x| o0
2017 - - B

m Very confident Fairly confident  ®m Neither/ Don't know  m Not very confident Not at all confident

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN11A. Overall, how confident are you as an internet user? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1553 in 2016, 1570 in 2017)




Figure 93: Awareness of how BBC TV programmes are mainly funded: Ofcom
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2005'2017 for everyone

o /
% 18% %
5%
6% =% 8% 7% 9% |
7% m Don't know

Incorrect

A 80% response
m Correct response

ty 8% 9%

2005 2007 2011 2013 2015 2016 2017

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
T4. How would you say BBC TV programmes are mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1846 in 2016, 1875 in 2017)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 94: Awareness of how commercial TV programmes are mainly Ofcom
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funded: 2005-2017  foreveryone |
N A
0,
e 14% 8% 13% 13% 17% 4  mDon't know
15%
Incorrect
76% 75% 24% 239 response
70% 0
m Correct response
2005 2007 2011 2013 2015 2016 2017

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
T5. How would you say programmes are mainly funded on ITV, Channel 4 and Five? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1846 in 2016, 1875 in 2017)
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Figure 95: Awareness of how the Sky and Virgin Media TV services are = OfFcom
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mainly funded: 2016-2017 oo )
52%
Subscriptions
W 2017
25%
Advertising

11%
Something else
11%

14%
Don't know
14%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
T6. How is the Sky or Virgin Media TV service mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1846 in 2016, 1875 in 2017)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 96: Awareness of how the BBC website is mainly funded: 2005- Ofcom

2 O 1 7 for everyone

o J

m Don't know

12%
10% 12% i

Incorrect
response

m Correct response

2005 2007 2011 2013 2015 2016 2017

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN31. How do you think the BBC's website is mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1846 in 2016, 1875 in 2017)




Figure 97: Awareness of how the BBC iPlayer service is mainly funded: Ofcom
2016 - 2017 ting commneatons ok

for everyone

o J

m Don't know

17% 4
14%

Incorrect
response

m Correct response

2016 2017

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN33. How do you think the BBC's iPlayer service is mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1846 in 2016, 1875 in 2017)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 98: Awareness of how search engines are mainly funded: 2005 Ofcom
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m Don't know

16% 18%

22%

Incorrect
response

m Correct response

2005 2007 2011 2013 2015 2016 2017

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN32. How do you think search engine websites such as Google or Bing are mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1846 in 2016, 1875 in 2017)




Figure 99: Awareness of how You Tube is mainly funded: 2016 - 2017 Ofcom
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34%

® Don't know

18% 21% *
(o]

2016 2017

Incorrect
response

m Correct response

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN34. How do you think YouTube is mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1846 in 2016, 1875 in 2017)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 100: Agreement with statement: “As long as the internet Ofcom
provides good websites it doesn’t really matter who owns the f?ke'ffvw tW:

websites or how they are funded”: 2007 -2017

m Strongly agree Slightly agree m Neither/ Don't know m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

9%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN35B. I’'m going to read out some things that other people have said about being online. Please use this card to tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with each

statement | read out — As long as the internet provides good websites it doesn’t really matter who owns the websites or how they’re funded (prompted responses, single
coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1553 in 2016, 1570 in 2017)




Figure 101: Awareness of the degree of media regulation by content OfFcom
. making communications work
type, among internet users \ffevfm'ne y

TV programmes available on the main five TV channels (BBC
One, BBC Two, ITV, Channel 4 and Channel 5)

TV programmes available on the BBC iPlayer service

TV programmes available on other channels' catch up
services or on demand services like iTV Hub, All 4, My 5.

TV programmes available on channels other than the main
five TV channels (e.g. ITV2, E4, Dave, Really)

TV programmes available on streaming services like Netflix
or Amazon Prime

Videos posted on YouTube by the general public

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017

Q10. Media regulation is a set of rules or guidelines about programmes or content. These guidelines apply to programmes and things you might watch on your TV or through online services. All
programmes and things that you might watch have to abide by UK law and not show anything illegal. However, some channels or services are more highly regulated than others, with additional

rules about offensive, harmful, unfair, inaccurate or biased content. Below is a list of different things you might watch. Which, if any of these do you think have to abide by additional rules?
(prompted responses, multi-coded)




Figure 102: Confidence in knowing how to manage access to their OFcom
personal data online, by age, socio-economic group and gender Tor vty e
5 y

2016 32% 8%
2017 37% 4 5% ¥

16-24 37% 8% [ 5% &%
25-34 39% 9% 7% 2%
35-44 38% 8% | 11% kM
45-54 40% L 14% | 10% (4
55-64 37% 9% 4
65-74 32% 16% 4

75+ 34% 22% 4

AB 37% 4%
c1 37% 4%
C2 39% 7%
DE 36% 7%

Male 36% 4%
Female 39% 6%+

m Very confident Fairly confident m Neither/ Don’t know ® Not very confident Not at all confident

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN11C. How confident are you in knowing how to manage who has access to your personal data online? By this | mean knowing how to stop some companies from getting access to information
like your personal details (like your address, phone number, date of birth etc.) or information on things like where you shop or your interests

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2016 and 2017 at the overall level, and by age / socio-economic group compared to all who go online and men compared to women



Figure 103: Agreement with statement: “l usually accept the terms OFcom
and conditions without reading them on social media and messaging | s ormunications werk

. ” . . . v
sites”, by age, gender and socio-economic group
All social media users 25% 15%
16-24 26% 10%
25-34 27% 12%
35-44 29% 15%
45-54 22% 14%
55-64 23% 24%4
65+ 20% 24%
AB 22% 11%
C1 30% 15%
Cc2 26% 18%
DE 23% 18%
Male 29% 4 14%
Female 23% 15%

W Strongly agree Slightly agree  m Neither/ Don’t know  m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN27A. Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about social media — | usually accept the terms & conditions without reading
them on social media and messaging sites (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media profile/ account (1182 aged 16+, varies by demographlc)
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Figure 104: Agreement with statement: “I’m happy sharing personal OfFcom
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photos and videos with everyone”, by age, gender and socio- for everyone

. e /
economic group
All social media users 17% 43%
16-24 21% 27%
25-34 19% 38%
35-44 18% 47%
45-54 16% 50%
55-64 A 9% | 13% | 58% 4
65+ 16% 53%
AB 18% 49%
c1 18% 40%
c2 19% 40%
DE 14% 41%
Male 13% 4 22% 4 36%
Female 14% 49% 4

W Strongly agree Slightly agree  m Neither/ Don’t know  m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN27F. Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about social media — I’'m happy sharing personal photos and videos with
everyone (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media profile/ account (1182 aged 16+, varies by demographlc)




Figure 105: Agreement with statement: “Once my post goes online | OfFcom
. . . making communications work
no longer have control over it”, by age, gender and socio-economic foevervne y
group
All social media users 27% 14%
16-24 26% 11%
25-34 29% 16%
35-44 32% 17%
45-54 23% 11%
55-64 16% ¥ 15%
65+ 27% 10%
AB 30% 12%
1 31% 13%
c2 23% 19%
DE 20% 15%
Male 28% 13%
Female 25% 15%

m Strongly agree Slightly agree m Neither/ Don’t know m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN27B. Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about social media — Once my post goes online | no longer have control over
it (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media profile/ account (1182 aged 16+, varies by demographlc)




Figure 106: Agreement with statement: “It is easy to delete photos Ofcom
and videos from the internet after they have been posted”, by age, ffke'ffvfn“? tw:

gender and socio-economic group

All social media users 22% 22%
16-24 23% 22%
25-34 25% 20%
35-44 21% 23%
45-54 22% 28%
55-64 18% 15%

65+ 11% v I 16%

AB 15% ¥ 21% 25%

c1 26% 17%

c2 23% 24%

DE 16% 21%
Male 23% 17%
Female 20% 25% 4

B Strongly agree Slightly agree  m Neither/ Don’t know  mSlightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN27C. Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about social media — It is easy to delete photos and videos from the internet
after they have been posted (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media profile/ account (1182 aged 16+, varies by demographlc)




Figure 107: Agreement with statement: “It is OK to share a Ofcom
photograph or video of other people without their permission”, by f‘?‘ke'35r“v?n”e”"“”'“t'°”sW‘”:,

age, gender and socio-economic group

All social media users 11% 59%
16-24 14% 60%
25-34 12% 51% W
35-44 11% 63%
45-54 8% 59%
55-64 8% 67%

65+ ERT9% 68%

AB 11% 60%

C1 11% 59%

C2 12% 56%

DE 9% 63%
Male 12% 55%
Female 9% 64% *

W Strongly agree Slightly agree  m Neither/ Don’t know  m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN27D. Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about social media - It is OK to share a photograph or video of other people
without their permission (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media profile/ account (1182 aged 16+, varies by demographlc)



Figure 108: Agreement with statement: “| am confident in using the OfFcom

making communications work

settings on my social media account to control who sees the photos forevervone

y
and videos | share”, by age, gender and socio-economic group
All social media users 25% 5%
16-24 71% 4 23% 3927
25-34 23% | 7% D92
35-44 27% L 7% | 10% &7
45-54 47% ¥ 31% 6%
55-64 18% 11% 4
65+ 29% 9%
AB 49% ¥ 30% 4%
C1 26% 5%
Cc2 19% 5%
DE 20% 4%
Male 26% 8% | 6% EIZ
Female 23% 6% 4

W Strongly agree Slightly agree  m Neither/ Don’t know  m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN27E. Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements about social media — | am confident in using the settings on my social media
account to control who sees the photos and videos | share (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media profile/ account (1182 aged 16+, varies by demographlc)
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Figure 109: Checks made before registering with websites Ofcom

making communications work
for everyone

. y
In 2016
If the site looks secure (padlock symbol or https) 57% 58%
If I'm familiar with the company or brand 49% 47%
If there is a link to another reputable service like . 0
PayPal 38% 38%
If there is a guarantee my details won't be shared 35% 34%
with anyone else °
If the site is recommended by friends/ family 23% 23%
ONLY MENTIONED ANY OF THE FIVE ABOVE 70% 70%
Iflt'stheonlywaytogettheserwceorproductl0 .................................................................................... 1 1(y .......
want N - ;
If the site is listed by a search engine such as . 10%
Google or Bing - 9% ’
8%

| enter my details whenever they are required - 7%

Don't know . 4% < 7%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN39. Lots of websites now ask you to register your personal details with them, which if any of these things do you do before registering personal details online? | look to

see...(prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online who say they register personal details online (1516 in 2016, 1525 in 2017)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017



Figure 110:Checks made when purchasing online before entering OfFcom

. . . making communications work
debit or credit card details forevervone y
In 2016

If the site looks secure (padlock symbol or https) 65% 67%

If I'm familiar with the company or brand 55% 56%

If there is a link to another reputable service like 0% 53%

PayPal
If there is a guarathee my details won't be shared 329 33%
with anyone else
If the site is recommended by friends/ family 23% 24%
ONLY MENTIONED ANY OF THE FIVE ABOVE 77% 74%

If the site is listed by a sear.ch engine such as - 11% ¥ 15%
Google or Bing

If it's the only way to get the service or product |
want

| enter my details whenever they are required . 4%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN38. When you buy things online, which if any of these things do you do before entering your credit or debit card details? | look to see...(prompted responses, multi-
coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who say they buy things online (1309 in 2016, 1335 in 2017)

.' o L 3 y 0



Figure 111: Security measures in place at home among internet users:

2016-2017

Use security software such as an anti-virus or
anti-spyware package

Use strong passwords on devices that can be
used to go online

Use strong passwords for online services like
email, social media, PayPal etc

Use a firewall

Download latest software updates onto
devices when prompted

Routinely back up information on your
devices

Delete cookies from your web browser

Use email filters/ software that can block
spam

Use ad blocking filters or software

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

65%
I, 5%
54%
I, 55%
46%
I, 3%
43%
I, 1%
39%
I, 2%
34%
I 35%
33%
I  34%
32%
I 32%
29%
I 27%
3%

W 4%

IN6. Which, if any of these things do you or someone in your household do at home? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1553 in 2016, 1570 in 2017)

OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

2016

W 2017

o J




Figure 112: Awareness of ways in which online companies can collect = OfFcom
making communications work

internet users’ personal information  for everyone |
N A

Using 'cookies' to collect information about the websites people visit

L 69%
or what products and services interest them

Collecting information from social media accounts - i.e. about users'
. el . 59%
interests, 'likes', location, preferences and so on
Asking customers to 'register' with a website or app and to opt in/ opt
. . . 58%
out of receiving further information from them

Asking customers to 'register' with a website or app and to opt in/ opt
out of receiving information from their partners or other companies

Using apps on smartphones to collect data on users' locations or what
products and services interest them

AWARE OF ANY OF THESE

AWARE OF ALL OF THESE

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN52. There are many ways that online companies can collect information about people based on what they do online. Which, if any of the following ways are you aware

of? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base : All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570)




Figure 113: Attitudes towards online companies collecting users’ OfFcom
. . . making communications work
personal information online ‘\forevfrvone y

| am happy for companies to collect and use my personal information if.....

| can choose to opt-out at any point and they will stop using my data 35%

They reassure me they will not share my information with other

. 32%
companies

They are clear about how they will use my information _ 33%

They use it to send me relevant special offers/discounts for products/
. . . . 19%
services they think | might like
| get something like access to a free service in return - like access to 13%
their public WiFi network °
13%

relevant to me

| get a personalised service in return - like a weather update on my
phone (based on my location)

I am not happy for companies to collect and use my personal _ 41%
information ?

They use it to show me adverts or information that might be more -
m-

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN53. Please read the full list of statements on this card about how people feel about online companies collecting and using their personal information. If you agree with

any of these statements please just tell me the number that corresponds with each (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base : All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570)




Figure 114: Agreement with statement: “I know how to make OfFcom
. o . . . making communications work
decisions about using location services on my mobile”, among .\forevfrvone y

smartphone users, by age, gender and socio-economic group

All smartphone users 44% 28% 6%

16-24 50% 28% L 17%  [3%pEe

25-34 51% 28% 4%

35-44 41% 30% 5%

45-54 40% 30% 6%

55-64 43% 24% 12% 4
65+ 29% 23% 19% 4

AB 44% 36% 4 5%
c1 41% 31% 6%
C2 45% 22% 7%
DE 46% 18% ¥ 9%

Male 47% 28% 4%
Female 41% 27% 9% 4

W Strongly agree Slightly agree  m Neither/ Don’t know  m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

M9. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the statement “I know how to make decisions about using location services on my mobile” . IF NECESSARY: Location services monitor your
location to provide information to your phone based on where you are - this might be an updated weather forecast, bars, pubs or petrol stations near you or help you to plan a journey

(prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ with a smartphone (1289 aged 16+, varies by demographic)




Figure 115: Experience of ‘negative’ online events in the past 12 Ofcom

making communications work

months: 2016-2017 for avoryane

. y
A computer virus on any device used to go online 15%
I 14
. 8%
E
mail account hacked - 89%
Online contact from someone who was pretending to be NA
someone else (added in 2017) B s« 2016
0,
Social media account hacked -4/::
5% w2017
Lost money online/ scammed 4%
M 4%
Data / files lost as a result of a virus/ scam 3%
M 4%
Financial/ personal information being stolen and used online 4%
without your permission/ knowledge | A
o)
Been 'trolled' online llz/g/
0
o)
Don't know I 1;’
(o]
73%

*
b 0 R

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN7. Have you personally experienced any of the following issues in the past 12 months? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1553 in 2016, 1570 in 2017) * The None of these figure for 2017 excludes any mention of those who stated they had
experienced online contact from someone who was pretending to be someone else, in order to compare the data between 2016 and 2017




Figure 116: Confidence in knowing how to report inappropriate OfFcom
. . making communications work
content to YouTube, by age, gender and socio-economic group forevervene y
All who watch content 29% 11%
on video sharing sites
16-24 24% 5%V
25-34 29% 8%
35-44 32% 8%
45-54 34% 8%
55-64 30% 17% 4
65+ 18% ¥ 35% 4
AB 32% 12%
c1 33% 9%
C2 26% 11%
DE 22% 10%
Male 27% 8%
Female 30% 13%4
m Very confident Fairly confident m Neither/ Don’t know ® Not very confident Not at all confident

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN20A. If you found something on YouTube that you considered inappropriate, how confident would you be in knowing how to report the inappropriate content to
YouTube? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All aged 16+ who ever watch content on video sharlng sites (1161 aged 16+, varies by demographic)



Figure 117: Awareness of button/ flag for reporting inappropriate Ofcom
content on YouTube, by age, gender and socio-economic group e

All who watch content on video sharing sites ||| GG 52

1624 I <3 *
25-34 [ 679
35-44 [ s
4s-54 [ ;¢
ss-64 [ - v
es+ [N 30% v

Az [, 3%
c1 I 65%
2 |, 5%

Dt [ 61%

vale I 2% 4
remale I ;7

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN20B. Did you know there is a reporting button or flag on YouTube which can be used to report inappropriate content? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All aged 16+ who ever watch content on video sharing sites (1161 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age/ socio-economic group compared to all who watch content on video sharing sites and men compared to women




Figure 118: Experience of reporting inappropriate content to YouTube OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

\o J

| reported it through the reporting button/ flag on YouTube 8%

| emailed/ sent a message to YouTube 4%

| posted a comment on the site/ app under the inappropriate content I 2%

Don't know ‘1%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN20C. Have you ever reported inappropriate content to YouTube? IF YES: How did you report this inappropriate content to YouTube ?(prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All aged 16+ who ever watch content on video sharing sites (1161 aged 16+, varies by demographic)




Figure 119:Confidence in recognising online advertising: 2015-2017 Ofcom

making communications work
for everyone

\ J

2015 36% 9% 5% 14

2016 39% 9% 6% "

2017 43% 4 8% SV 2 %

m Very confident Fairly confident  ®m Neither/ Don't know  m Not very confident Not at all confident

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN11D. I'm going to read out some questions about confidence using the internet, for each one please say which of the options on the card applies to you. When you see or
read things online, how confident are you in recognising what is advertising and what is not? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1553 in 2016, 1570 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 120: Awareness of personalised online advertising, by age, OfFcom
. . making communications work
socio-economic group and gender .\forevfrvone y

2016 27%
2017 23% &

16-24 19%
25-34 26%
35-44 23%
45-54 20%
55-64 26%
65-74 29%
75+ 27%

AB 18% ¥
C1 23%
C2 30% 4 L 25% |
DE 26%

Male 24%
Female 23%

®m Some people might see different adverts to the ones that | see Everyone will see the same adverts as me m Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN48. When someone in the same country as you visits the same website or app at the same time as you, which one of these things applies to any advertising you can see? (prompted
responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2016 and 2017 at the overall level and by age/ socio-economic group compared to all who go online and men compared to women
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Figure 121:Understanding of potential product endorsement by OfFcom

o o . making communications work
vloggers among users of video-sharing services: 2016-2017 .\forevfrvone y

. . 72%
They are being paid by the company or

brand to say this

75%
. . . . 30%
They think this information will be of
interest/ useful to their followers _ 589% 2016
m 2017
. . 20%
They like to use those particular products or
brands because of their quality or value
20%

12%
Don't know
% W

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN51. On sites like YouTube some vloggers with lots of followers like Zoella, or Thatcher Joe might say good things about a particular company or product or brand, such as Nike clothing, a
new game or clothes from TopShop. Which if any of these are reasons why they might say good things about these products or brands? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults who ever watch videos on video sharing sites (1114 in 2016, 1161 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 122: Attitudes towards online advertising, by age, socio-economic OfFcom

making communications work

group and gender  foreveryore .
. A

2016 32% 34% A
2017 35% 40% A
16-24 35% 30% 19%]
25-34 36% 34% 19|
35-44 43% 4 36% 19%]
45-54 33% 44% 20
55-64 29% . 50% ___ B%
65-74 26% ¥ 5% . B%
75+ 27%
AB 36% 43% 20
C1 31% 42% A
C2 35% 40% 1%
DE 36% 35% A
Male 36% 41% 1%
Female 34% L 40% . B%

B | don't mind seeing any online ads

| don’t mind seeing them as long as they are for things I'm interested in
m | dislike all online ads
m Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN49. Which of the following statements best describe your feelings about online advertisements (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2016 and 2017 at the overall level, and by age / socio-economic group compared to all who go online and men
compared to women




Figure 123: Steps taken by internet users to avoid online adverts: OfFcom
making communications work
2016_2017 ‘ for everyone |
\. A
Say no/ don't tick the box allowing companies to send 33%
me 'information on offers and news' _ 32%
Used ad-blocking filters or software (software that 27%
prevents some types of ads appearing) _ 31% 4
Used false information when registering for things 9% 2016
online to avoid spam/ junk email - 9,
8% m 2017

Only visit ad-free sites (like the BBC)
. -

Other

Don't know
| B2

Any steps taken

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN50. Which, if any, of the following steps have you taken to avoid seeing online ads? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1553 in 2016, 1570 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 124: Understanding of paid-for results returned by Google Ofcom

searches, among adults who use search engine websites or apps: forevervene y
2015-2017

Theseare adverts/ M 0 = 2015

sponsored links/ paid to 57%

pp 58% 2016

21%

I 23+
I >0

23%

N

Don't know 12%

I 9%

48%

These are the best/ most
relevant results

These are the most popular
results used by other people

Only stated the correct
response

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN47. Here's an image (SHOWCARD OF IMAGE) from a Google search for ‘walking boots’. Do any of these apply to the first two results shown under the pictures? (prompted responses, multi-
coded) . NB — question amended in 2017 to be asked of those that have used search engines in the last year, rather than those who than ever used a search engine.

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online and have ever used search engine websites or apps/ have used websites or apps in the last year (1516 in 2016, 1508 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 125: Understanding of how search engines operate: 2011-2017 Ofcom
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m Don't know

N =

17%

B | don't really think about
whether or not they have
accurate or unbiased
information, | just use the sites |

57% 59% like the look of
59%

62% 58%
| think that some websites will
be accurate or unbiased and
some won't be

m | think that if they have been
listed by the search engine,
these websites will have
accurate and unbiased

2011 2013 2015 2016 2017 information

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN46. When you use a search engine to find information, you enter a query in the search box and the search engine will then show some links to websites in the results pages. Which one of
these is closest to your opinion about the level of accuracy or bias of the information detailed in the websites that appear in the results pages? (prompted responses, single coded) NB —

question amended in 2017 to be asked of those that have used search engines in the last year, rather than those who have ever used a search engine.
Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online and have ever used search engine websites or apps/ have used websites or apps in the last year (1516 in 2016, 1508 in 2017)




Figure 126: Understanding of the deals listed first by Price OfFcom

. . making communications work
Comparison websites ‘\forevfrvone y

| think the deals that are listed first could be....

the cheapest deals 54%

the deals considered most suitable for my needs based on the 45%
information | provide ?

there because companies may have paid for their deal to appear first 45%

None of these 2%

Don't know 2%

Source: Ofcom Adult online survey 2017

Q7. Which of the following options could apply to the deals listed first in the search results returned by Price Comparison websites? When | use a price comparison website,

I think that the deal or deals that are listed first could be.....(prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online that have ever used price comparison websites (953)




Figure 127: Extent to which internet users believe the truthfulness of

factual information they find online, by age, gender and socio-

OfFcom
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economic group
All internet users X% 25% 10%
16-24 E 32% 4 - 7 7 12%
25-34 BB 17% ¥ 8%
35-44 T 24% - 7 © ¥ 9%
45-54 27% 10%
55-64 I 23% 9%
65-74 27% - 54% D% 13%
75+ X 27% 15%
AB BB 26% 7%
c1 B 27% 10%
C2 22% 11%
DE E 21% 13%
Male B 27% 10%
Female 22% 10%

m All is truthful Most is truthful ®m Some is truthful = Don't know m Don't think about whether the information is truthful

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN36. Thinking generally, when you find factual information online, perhaps on search engines like Google, do you ever think about whether the information you find is

truthful? IF YES - Do you believe that all the information you find online is truthful, most of it is truthful or just some of it is truthful? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 aged 16+, varies by demographlc)




Figure 128: Extent to which users believe the truthfulness of

economic group

All with a social media profile

16-24
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64

65+

AB
C1
c2
DE

Male
Female

m All is truthful Most is truthful

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

OfFcom

making communications work

information they see on social media sites, by age, gender and socio- forevervone

-
DY 21% 9%
D% 21% -y 7 8%
DY 20% L 65% Bl
21% 9%
21% 7%
Y 22% 11%
g 17% - 69% 1% SPIA
22% L 67% BN
22% 10%
3% 19% 10%
D% 19% 12%
D% 21% - 65% B
D% 20% 9%
m Some is truthful = Don't know Don't think about whether the information on social media sites is truthful

IN24. Generally, when you visit social media sites or apps like Facebook, Instagram, Snapchat, Twitter, or YouTube, do you ever think about whether the information posted on these sites or
apps is truthful? IF YES - Do you believe that all the information you see on these sites or apps is truthful, most of it is truthful or just some of it is truthful? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media profile /account (1182 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age / socio-economic group compared to all with a social media profile/ account and men compared to women



Figure 129: Agreement with statement: “The images or videos that OfFcom
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other people post online make their life look more interesting than it foevervne y
is”, by age, gender and socio-economic group

All social media users 27% 8%
16-24 24% 9%
25-34 31% 5%
35-44 26% 11%
45-54 21% 6%
55-64 26% 12%

65+ 28% 10%
AB 29% 7%
c1 31% 7%
2 26% 10%
DE 18% ¥ 11%
Male 26% 7%
Female 27% 9%

m Strongly agree Slightly agree m Neither/ Don’t know m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN26. To what extent do you agree with this statement — The images or videos that other people post online make their life look more interesting than it is ?(prompted
responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media profile/ account (1182 aged 16+, varies by demographlc)



Figure 130: Checking the accuracy of factual information found online = OfFcom
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Check different websites to see if the same information
44%
appears on them all
Check that the website address looks genuine _ 32%
Check the credibility of the information (author's name
. . - 23%
or link to original publication)

Check whether the site looks professional

Check whether people | trust use the site(s)

Check whether the site is regularly updated - 17%

| don't make any checks _ 31%

Don't know Il%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN37. When you find factual information online, perhaps on search engines like Google do you check if the information is truthful in any of these ways? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who would consider whether the information they find online is truthful (1316)




Figure 131: Potential checks made on news stories or articles appearing OfFcom

making communications work

on social media to verify if they are true foreerone y
Check if it was by an organisation | had heard of _ 37%
Check if it was by an organisation | thought was trustworthy _ 34%
Check to see if the same information in the article appears anywhere else _ 31%

Look at how professional the article looks e.g. are there spelling mistakes, do the

0,
images or videos look high quality 26%

Think about what the article is about, to see how likely it is to be true 25%

Look at the comments/ what people have said about the article (PEER) 24%

Think about whether the person who shared it was someone | trusted (PEER) _ 18%

Check to see if it is by someone who was there when it happened/ saw it for -
themselves

Wouldn't tend to check the information in the article to see if it was true _ 23%

| don't see news stories/ articles on social media - 7%

Don't know I 3%

ANY CHECK IT WAS BY A TRUSTWORTHY/ KNOWN ORGANISATION

ANY 'PEER' MEASURE

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN25. When you read or see a news story or article on social media site or apps which, if any, of these things would you ever do if you wanted to check the information in
the article to see if it was true? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media profile / account (1182 aged 16+, varies by demographic)
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Figure 132: Proportion of newer and established users, by year and OfFcom
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demographic group for everyone
. A
Established
users (5
years +)
7%
84% 990y 88% aro 87% 899 86% 0
88% 88% 919 ga4 % o e 94% 89% b 9% 93% g5y, 91%

m Newer users
(< 5 years)

55-64

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN3. How long ago did you first start going online? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2016 and 2017 at the overall level and by age/ socio-economic group compared to all who go online and men
compared to women




Figure 133: Devices used to go online: newer vs. established users

m Newer users Established users

81%
73%
61%
A 4
51%
(0] + +
42% 41%
20%
v v 12% o 10%
6%
° 2% 3% o 3%
[ | - °
Smartphone Computer Tablet Smart TV Games Streaming Wearable
console/  media player tech
player

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN2. Do you go online using any of these devices? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online who first went online under 5 years ago (133), 5+ years (1384)

L
OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

. y
v 90% -
P 79%
4
58%
o
27% : 4 :
" i3y P 24%
9%
3%
Anyuseof§ Only use iOnIyusea Only use a

Edevices otheri devices other Esmartphone tablet to go

than a than a itogoonlinei online
: computer toi computer to : :
: goonline ! goonline

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users



Figure 134: Volume of internet use per week: newer vs. established Ofcom
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users G )

6.6 2.5 24.0 hours

B
o B o

Established users

6.9 25 24.9 hours

m At home At workplace/ place of education m Anywhere else

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN5A-C. How many hours in a typical week would you say you use the internet at home /at your workplace or place of education/ anywhere else? (unprompted responses,
single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570) who first went online under 5 years ago (133), 5+ years (1384)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users




Figure 135: Use of websites or apps in the last month not used OfFcom
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3% 4 :
6% n H Don't know
24% v

W Used lots of websites
or apps that you
haven't used before

Used maybe one or
two websites or apps
that you haven't used
before

B Only used websites or
apps that you've used
before

All internet users Newer users Established users

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN12. In the last month, when you have gone online , have you (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570) who first went online under 5 years ago (133), 5+ years (1384)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users




Figure 136: Confidence as an internet user: newer vs. established OfFcom
making communications work
for everyone
users o )
Confident

Overall how confident are you as Newer 12%W 37% 8% 4 49% ¥
an internet user?

When you see or read things o 5 o 4
online, how confident are you in Newer 14% ¥ . Lo/E — i 64% ¥

knowing what is advertising and

How confident are you in Newer 15% ¥ 31% 20% 4 46% ¥

knowing how to manage who has
access to your personal data

online? Established 37% 37% 4% 75%

m Very confident m Fairly confident m Neither/ Don't know m Not very confident m Not at all confident

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN11A/C/D . I’'m going to read out some questions about confidence using the internet, for each one please say which of the options on the card applies to you (prompted

responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who first went online under 5 years ago (133), 5+ years (1384)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users



Figure 137: Awareness of how websites or online services are funded: Ofcom

. making communications work
newer vs. established users oo )
18%
21%
l I 25% H Don't know
12% 44% Eg
13% 17%
Incorrect
17% response
B Correct
response

Newer Established Newer Established Newer Established Newer Established
BBC website Search engine BBC iPlayer YouTube
websites

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN31/IN32 /IN33/ IN34. How do you think the BBC’s website is mainly funded/ How do you think search engine websites such as Google or Bing are mainly funded?/ How
do you think the BBC's iPlayer service is mainly funded / How do you think YouTube is mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online who first went online under 5 years ago (133), 5+ years (1384)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users




Figure 138: Opinions on search engine accuracy: newer vs.

established users

59%

All internet users

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

Newer users Established users
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o J

H Don't know

B | don't really think about whether or not
they have accurate or unbiased

information, | just use the sites | like the
look of

| think that some websites will be
accurate or unbiased and some won't be

B | think that if they have been listed by the

search engine, these websites will have
accurate and unbiased information

IN46. When you use a search engine to find information, you enter a query in the search box and the search engine will then show some links to websites in the results pages.

Which one of these is closest to your opinion about the level of accuracy or bias of the information detailed in the websites that appear in the results pages? (prompted
responses, single coded). Base: All adults aged 16+ who have use d a search engine in the last year (1508) who first went online under 5 years ago (117), 5+ years (1343)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users




Figure 139: Understanding of paid-for results returned by Google OFcom
searches among adults who use search engine websites or apps: f?ke'ffv%rn”?”mc’”sWm:.

newer vs. established users

These are adverts/ sponsored links/ paid to appear here
59%
These are the best/ most relevant results
23%
B Newer
users
These are the most popular results used by other people
19% Established
users
Don't know

Only stated the correct response

50%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN47. Here's an image (SHOWCARD OF IMAGE) from a Google search for ‘walking boots”. Do any of these apply to the first two results shown under the pictures?

(prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online and use search engine websites or apps who first went online under 5 years ago (117), 5+ years (1343)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users.




Figure 140: Awareness of personalised online advertising: newer vs. OfFcom

. making communications work
established users foreveryone |
. A

B Some people might see different adverts to the ones that | see
Everyone will see the same adverts as me

m Don't know

B b
Newer users 2% V¥ 24%
B b

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN48. When someone in the same country as you visits the same website or app at the same time as you, which one of these things applies to any advertising you can see?
(prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570) who first went online under 5 years ago (133), 5+ years (1384)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users




Figure 141: Security measures used within the home: newer vs. OfFcom
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o A
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Use security software such as an anti-virus or anti-spyware package

67%
0,
Use strong passwords on devices that can be used to go online _ 24% ¥ 590
(o]
Use strong passwords for online services like email, social media, || NGNGNTEEGEG 24% v
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i | REA
Use a firewall 24%
0,
Download latest software updates onto devices when prompted - 10% ¥ 43%
(o]
B Newer users
0,
Routinely back up information on your devices B s v 379
(o]
0,
Delete cookies from your web browser B 5% v
37%
o W )
Use email filters/ software that can block spam I 5% . Established
34% users

Use ad blocking filters or software - 6%¥ 29%
0

I 207 4
3%

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN6. Which, if any of these things do you or someone in your household do at home? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who first went online under 5 years ago (133), 5+ years (1384)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users




Figure 142: Verification of factual information online: newer vs. OfFcom
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established users foreveryone |
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Y 4
Check different websites to see if the same information appears on them all _ 16% 47%
(o]

0,
Check that the website address looks genuine _ 22% ¥

33%
W Newer users
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[0)
Check whether the site looks professional - 10% ¥
0,
Check whether people I trust use the site(s) I

v
0,
Check whether the site is regularly updated - 8%

o)
Any of these checks made NN <o v

0,
| don't make any checks NN, - 4

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN37. When you find factual information online, perhaps on search engines like Google do you check if the information is truthful in any of these ways? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who would consider whether the information they find online is truthful who first went online under 5 years ago (101), 5+ years (1176)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users



Figure 143: Concerns about the internet: newer vs. established users OfFcom
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45%
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I
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Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN17. Can you tell me if you have any concerns about what is on the internet? (unprompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who first went online under 5 years ago (133), 5+ years (1384)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users




Figure 144: Experience of seeing hateful content online in the past OfFcom
. making communications work
year: newer vs. established users .\forevfrvone y

Total in past year

All internet users

47%
Newer users [PEA 27% 5% 31% ¥
Established users 48%

m Often Sometimes m Never m Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN18A . In the past year have you seen anything hateful on the internet that has been directed at a particular group of people, based on for instance their gender, religion, disability, sexuality
or gender identity? Examples of these sorts of things might be cruel or hateful comments or images that have been posted on social media, comments in response to an article that you read

online, or videos posted on sites like YouTube (prompted responses, single coded)




Figure 145: Breadth of use of the internet, by demographic group OfFcom
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All internet users  16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ AB Cc1 C2 DE Male Female

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2017

QES5A. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2514 in 2017, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age/ socio-economic group compared to all who go online and men compared to women



Figure 146: Categories of internet use: narrow, medium and broad OfFcom
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users N\ A

mremere
Games 59
Upload/ add content
76
Radio/ audio services
79
Watch TV content o
Watch short video clips
. 31
Government services
37
B Health (Ll
45

M Info for work / school/ college

M News

45

5
Social media

B Banking

B Communications 98

I N T e

Transactions

W Email ) : .
All internet users Narrow users Medium users Broad users

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2017
QES5A. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2514 in 2017), narrow (678), medium (862) and broad users (853)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) between any of the breadth of user categories and all internet users




Figure 147: Use of the internet outside the home: narrow, medium OfFcom
making communications work

and broad users foreveryone |
N A

All internet users

Narrow users 56% ¥

Medium users 76%

Broad users 92% 4

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2017

IN6. Do you ever go online anywhere other than in your home at all? IF YES: Where is that ?(prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2514 in 2017), narrow (678), medium (862) and broad users (853)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) between any of the breadth of user categories and all internet users




Figure 148: Frequency of internet use: narrow, medium and broad Ofcom
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users G )

All internet users 11% 4% DA

Narrow users

Medium users

Broad users

% &

m Every day Several times a week  ® At least once a week  m At least once a month Less often

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2017
QE23. And how often do you personally use the internet nowadays either at home or elsewhere? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2514 in 2017), narrow (678), medium (862) and broad users (853)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) between any of the breadth of user categories and all internet users




Figure 149: Awareness of VolP: narrow, medium and broad users OfFcom
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All internet users

Narrow users 82% ¥

Medium users 92%

Broad users 96% 4+

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2017

QE29. Before now, were you aware that you could make voice calls or video calls using the internet? (unprompted responses, single code)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2514 in 2017), narrow (678), medium (862) and broad users (853)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) between any of the breadth of user categories and all internet users




Figure 150: Use of VoIP: narrow, medium and broad users Ofcom
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Medium users 39% P
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m Used Never used m Don't know

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2017
QE30. Have you or anyone in your household ever used one of these services to make voice calls using the internet at home? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2514 in 2017), narrow (678), medium (862) and broad users (853)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) between any of the breadth of user categories and all internet users




Figure 151: Use of on-demand services: narrow, medium and broad OfFcom
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users 8 y y

Any on-demand Watch broadcaster Watch TV content via a
viewing catch-up services mobile phone or online

All internet users

52% 44%
NanZ‘r’Z 40% < 29% 7%
Medium
users 69% 49% 35% <
Broad
users 95% 4 74% 4 82% 4

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, H2 2017
Derived from several questions

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (2514 in 2017), narrow (678), medium (862) and broad users (853)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) between any of the breadth of user categories and all internet users




Figure 152: Incidence of non-use of the internet, by demographic OfFcom
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All 16-24 25-34 35-44 A45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ AB C1 C2 DE
adults

Male Female

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN1. Do you ever go online? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age/ socio-economic group compared to all adults and men compared to women



Figure 153: Demographic profile of all UK adults: users and non-users = OfFcom
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of the internet forevrione P
Aged 16-24 13% 14% 2%
Aged 25-44 37% 41% 9%
Aged 45-64 30% 30% 27%
Aged 65-74 11% 9% 29%

Aged 75+ 10% 5% 34%
AB 27% 29% 9%

C1 27% 28% 16%

C2 22% 21% 29%

DE 25% 22% 45%

Male 49% 49% 53%
Female 51% 51% 47%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN1. Do you ever go online? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 aged 16+, 1570 internet users, 305 non- users of the internet )




Figure 154: Reasons for not going online, by age of non- user Ofcom
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It's just not for people for like me/ | don't see the need 52% 42% 57% 4
| don't trust the internet/ being online is not safe/secure 19% 23% 17%
| don’t have the right equipment 17% 17% 16%
Using the internet, finding your way around on the internet is too complicated 16% 12% 20%
| don't have the right help to know how to start 14% 9% 16%
The equipment needed to go online is too expensive/ not worth the money 11% 19% 4 5%
Getting online/ getting connected to the internet is too complicated 11% 9% 12%
Being connected to the internet is too expensive/ not worth the money 7% 12% 4 3%
UNPROMPTED - I’'m not interested 4% 2% 7%
UNPROMPTED - I'm too old for it/ not for people my age 3% 0% 4% 4
UNPROMPTED - Don't need to as someone else in the household (husband/wife) goes online 2% 2% 1%
Other 5% 9% 3%
Don’t know 3% 5% 1%
ANY REASON RELATING TO ‘BEING TOO COMPLICATED’ 22% 19% 26%
ANY REASONS RELATING TO ‘COST’ 15% 25% 4 7%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN8A. Which of these reasons describe why you don't go online? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Adult internet users aged 16+ who do not go online (305 aged 16+, 114 aged 16-64, 191 aged 65+)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between non-users aged 16-64 and those aged 65+




Figure 155: Main reason for not going online, by age of non-user OfFcom
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H Getting online/ getting connected to the internet is
too complicated

B | don't have the right help to know how to start

The equipment needed to go online is too expensive/
not worth the money

M | don't have the right equipment

B Using the internet, finding your way around on the
internet is too complicated

| don't trust the internet/ being online is not
safe/secure

M It's just not for people for like me/ | don't see the need

All non users All aged 16-64 65+

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN8B. Which one of the following best describes the main reason why you don't go online? (prompted responses, single coded)

Showing response given by >1% of non—users
Base: Adult internet users aged 16+ who do not go online (305 aged 16+, 114 aged 16-64, 191 aged 65+)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between non-users aged 16-64 and those aged 65+




Figure 156: Proxy use of the internet in the past year, among non- OfFcom
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No have not asked someone to do something for me 62%
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Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017

IN9. In the past year have you asked someone else to do something for you on the internet? IF YES: And was it to do any of the following or to do something else?
(prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adult internet users aged 16+ who do not go online (293 in 2016, 305 in 2017)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Figure 157: Possible reasons to go online in the next 12 months Ofcom
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Don't know - 9%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN10. And would any of these reasons prompt you to go online in the next 12 months? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adult internet users aged 16+ who do not go online (305 aged 16+)
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Figure 1: Summary of access to and use of devices/ media at home:

ABC1C2 16-64s vs. DE 16-64s

OfFcom
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L

.

— All aged 16-64 All 16-64 ABCIC All 16-64 DE

Access
Any mobile phone 96%
Smartphone NA
Computer 76%
Standard TV set 63%
Tablet 70%
Radio set (DAB or otherwise) 54%
DVR/ Digital Video Recorder 55%
Smart TV set 52%
Games console /games player 46%
Streaming media player 25%
Wearable technology 16%
ANY TV 97%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
A1/ A2. Can you please look at this list and tell me which of these you have at home? (prompted responses, multi-coded)/ And which of these devices that you just said you

had at home do you personally ever use, for any purpose? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16-64 (1395) all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (1027), all 16-64s in DE households (368)
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Figure 2: Incidence of internet use: ABC1C2 16-64s vs. DE 16-64s Ofcom
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All aged 16-64 6%

All 16-64 ABC1C2

All 16-64 DE 12% 4

B Goes online Does not go online

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN1. Do you ever go online? (prompted responses, single-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16-64 (1395), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (1027), all 16-64s in DE households (368)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households
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Figure 3: Devices used to go online: ABC1C2 16-64s vs. DE 16-64s Ofcom
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player media player

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN2. Do you go online using any of these devices? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16-64 (1395), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (1027), all 16-64s in DE households (368)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households
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Figure 4: Proportion of newer and established users: ABC1C2 16-64s Ofcom
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Established
users (5
years +)
86% v
94% 96%

m Newer users
(< 5 years)

+
4% |

All 16-64 ABC1C2 All 16-64 DE

All internet users aged 16-64

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN3. How long ago did you first start going online? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16-64 who go online ( 1281) ,all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (974), all 16-64s in DE households (307)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households




Figure 5: Use of websites or apps in the last month not used before: Ofcom
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ABC1C2 16-64s vs. DE 16-64s for everyone
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Don't know

B Have not gone online
in the last month

35%

B Used lots of websites
39% or apps that you
haven't used before

38%

Used maybe one or
two websites or apps
that you haven't used
before

B Only used websites or
apps that you've used
before

All internet users aged 16-64 All 16-64 ABC1C2 All 16-64 DE

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN12. In the last month, when you have gone online , have you (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16-64 who go online (1281), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (974), all 16-64s in DE households (307)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households
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Figure 6: Confidence as an internet user: ABC1C2 16-64s vs. DE 16-64s Ofcom
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in knowing what is advertising All 16-64 ABC1C2 45% | 8% Bus I
and what is not?

How confident are youin Allinternet users aged 16-64 38% | 10% | 9% VRS
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has access to your personal All 16-64 ABCIC2 39% | 10% | 8% SNNERE

ine?
data online~ All DE 33% ¥ 37% 6%+ 70% %

m Very confident m Fairly confident m Neither/ Don't know m Not very confident m Not at all confident

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN11A/C/D . I’'m going to read out some questions about confidence using the internet, for each one please say which of the options on the card applies to you (prompted

responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16-64 who go online (1281), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (974), all 16-64s in DE households (307)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households




Figure 7: Awareness of ways in which online companies can collect internet OfFcom
users’ personal information: ABC1C2 16-64s vs. DE 16-64s for auryane e
A\ v

Using 'cookies' to collect information about the websites people visit I 1%

[v)
or what products and services interest them - NA +74A)
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Using apps on smartphones to collect data on users' locations or what I, 439%
products and services interest them

B All internet users aged 16-64 AWARE OF ANY OF THESE
All 16-64 ABC1C2
m All 16-64 DE AWARE OF ALL OF THESE

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
IN52. There are many ways that online companies can collect information about people based on what they do online. Which, if any of the following ways are you aware

of? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16-64 who go online (1281), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (974), all 16-64s in DE households (307)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households




Figure 8: Awareness of how BBC TV/ commercial TV and Sky and Virgin Media OfFcom

TV services are mainly funded: ABC1C2 16-64s vs. DE 16-64s for auryane oo

o J

18%

9%
10%

H Don't know

18%
13%

Incorrect
response

65% e

B Correct
response

All aged 1 All 16-64 All 16-64
16-64  ABC1C2 DE

All aged 1 All 16-64 All 16-64
16-64  ABC1C2 DE

All aged | All 16-64 All 16-64
16-64  ABCI1C2 DE

BBC TV programmes Commercial TV programmes Sky and Virgin Media TV services

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2017
T4/ T5/ T6. How would you say BBC TV programmes are mainly funded/ How would you say programmes are mainly funded on ITV, Channel 4 and Five?/ How is the Sky or

Virgin Media TV service mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16-64 (1395), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (1027), all 16-64s in DE households (368)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households




Figure 9: Awareness of how websites or online services are funded: Ofcom
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IN31/IN32 /IN33/ IN34. How do you think the BBC’s website is mainly funded/ How do you think search engine websites such as Google or Bing are mainly funded?/ How

do you think the BBC's iPlayer service is mainly funded / How do you think YouTube is mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16-64 (1395), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (1027), all 16-64s in DE households (368)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households




Figure 10: Opinions on search engine accuracy: ABC1C2 16-64s vs. DE OFcom
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IN46. When you use a search engine to find information, you enter a query in the search box and the search engine will then show some links to websites in the results pages.

Which one of these is closest to your opinion about the level of accuracy or bias of the information detailed in the websites that appear in the results pages? (prompted
responses, single coded). Base: All adults aged 16-64 who have used a search engine in the last year (1240 ), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (942), all 16-64s in DE
households (298). Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households




	Slide Number 1
	Digital media take-up and use
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Figure 19: Activities the internet has been used for in the previous week, by age
	Figure 20: Activities the internet has been used for in the previous week, by socio-economic group and gender
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Engagement and participation
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Slide Number 41
	Slide Number 42
	Slide Number 43
	Slide Number 44
	Slide Number 45
	Slide Number 46
	Slide Number 47
	Slide Number 48
	Slide Number 49
	Slide Number 50
	Slide Number 51
	Slide Number 52
	Slide Number 53
	Slide Number 54
	Slide Number 55
	Slide Number 56
	Slide Number 57
	Slide Number 58
	Slide Number 59
	Slide Number 60
	Slide Number 61
	Slide Number 62
	Slide Number 63
	Slide Number 64
	Slide Number 65
	Slide Number 66
	Slide Number 67
	Content
	Slide Number 69
	Slide Number 70
	Slide Number 71
	Slide Number 72
	Slide Number 73
	Slide Number 74
	Slide Number 75
	Slide Number 76
	Slide Number 77
	Slide Number 78
	Slide Number 79
	Slide Number 80
	Slide Number 81
	Slide Number 82
	Slide Number 83
	Slide Number 84
	Slide Number 85
	Slide Number 86
	Slide Number 87
	Slide Number 88
	Slide Number 89
	Slide Number 90
	Slide Number 91
	Slide Number 92
	Slide Number 93
	Slide Number 94
	Slide Number 95
	Slide Number 96
	Slide Number 97
	Critical thinking 
	Slide Number 99
	Slide Number 100
	Slide Number 101
	Slide Number 102
	Slide Number 103
	Slide Number 104
	Slide Number 105
	Slide Number 106
	Slide Number 107
	Slide Number 108
	Slide Number 109
	Slide Number 110
	Slide Number 111
	Slide Number 112
	Slide Number 113
	Slide Number 114
	Slide Number 115
	Slide Number 116
	Slide Number 117
	Slide Number 118
	Slide Number 119
	Slide Number 120
	Slide Number 121
	Slide Number 122
	Slide Number 123
	Slide Number 124
	Slide Number 125
	Slide Number 126
	Slide Number 127
	Slide Number 128
	Slide Number 129
	Slide Number 130
	Slide Number 131
	Slide Number 132
	Slide Number 133
	Slide Number 134
	Slide Number 135
	Slide Number 136
	Slide Number 137
	Slide Number 138
	Newer, narrow and non-users of the internet
	Slide Number 140
	Slide Number 141
	Slide Number 142
	Slide Number 143
	Slide Number 144
	Slide Number 145
	Slide Number 146
	Slide Number 147
	Slide Number 148
	Slide Number 149
	Slide Number 150
	Slide Number 151
	Slide Number 152
	Slide Number 153
	Slide Number 154
	Slide Number 155
	Slide Number 156
	Slide Number 157
	Slide Number 158
	Slide Number 159
	Slide Number 160
	Slide Number 161
	Slide Number 162
	Slide Number 163
	Slide Number 164
	Slide Number 165
	Annex
	Slide Number 167
	Slide Number 168
	Slide Number 169
	Slide Number 170
	Slide Number 171
	Slide Number 172
	Slide Number 173
	Slide Number 174
	Slide Number 175
	Slide Number 176

